# SOUTH AFRICAN REVENUE SERVICE

NO. R. 32 22 JANUARY 2021

# CUSTOMS AND EXCISE ACT, 1964 SCHEDULE NO. 10 (NO. 10/6)

Under section 49(5) and 49(5B) and for the purposes of section 49(1)(a) of the said section of the Customs and Excise Act, 1964, Part 1C is inserted after Part 1B of Schedule No. 10, as set out in the Schedule hereto with effect from 1 January 2021.

DR. DAVID MASONDO

**DEPUTY MINISTER OF FINANCE** 

## **SCHEDULE**

Amendment No. 6 to Part 1 of Schedule No. 10

By the insertion of the following:

PART 1C

ECONOMIC PARTNERSHIP AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE SOUTHERN AFRICAN CUSTOMS UNION MEMBER STATES AND MOZAMBIQUE, OF THE ONE PART AND THE UNITED KINGDOM OF GREAT BRITAIN AND NORTHERN IRELAND, OF THE OTHER PART

# NOTES:

- (a) Part 1(C) contains the full text of the Agreement with the exception of Protocol 1 concerning the definition of the concept of 'originating products' and methods of administrative cooperation, which is incorporated as Part E in the Schedule to the General Notes to Schedule No. 1.
  - (b) Any note to such Protocol shall *mutatis mutandis* apply to any other relevant provisions of this Agreement.
  - (c) The EU column in Part 1 and the General Notes to the said Schedule provide for the abolishment of duty or reduced rates of duty, as the case may be, contemplated in this Agreement.

#### **ECONOMIC PARTNERSHIP AGREEMENT**

## **BETWEEN**

## THE SOUTHERN AFRICAN CUSTOMS UNION MEMBER STATES AND MOZAMBIQUE, OF THE ONE PART

#### AND

## THE UNITED KINGDOM OF GREAT BRITAIN AND NORTHERN IRELAND, OF THE OTHER PART

ECONOMIC PARTNERSHIP AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE SOUTHERN AFRICAN CUSTOMS UNION MEMBER STATES AND MOZAMBIQUE, OF THE ONE PART, AND THE UNITED KINGDOM OF GREAT BRITAIN AND NORTHERN IRELAND, OF THE OTHER PART (hereinafter referred

to as the "SACUM-UK EPA")

**PREAMBLE** 

PARTIES TO THE AGREEMENT

THE REPUBLIC OF BOTSWANA, THE KINGDOM OF ESWATINI, THE KINGDOM OF LESOTHO, THE REPUBLIC OF MOZAMBIQUE, THE REPUBLIC OF NAMIBIA, and THE REPUBLIC OF SOUTH AFRICA

hereinafter referred to as the "Southern African Customs Union ("SACU") Member States" and Mozambique (hereinafter referred to as "SACUM"), of the one part, and

THE UNITED KINGDOM OF GREAT BRITAIN AND NORTHERN IRELAND, hereinafter referred to as the "United Kingdom" or "UK", of the other part,

**CONSIDERING** the Parties' wish to further strengthen their trade links and establish close and lasting relations based on partnership and cooperation;

CONVINCED that this Agreement will further deepen and encourage economic and trade relations between the Parties;

**DESIRING** to create new employment opportunities, attract investment and improve living standards in the territories of the Parties while promoting sustainable development;

**RECOGNISING** the importance of development finance cooperation for the implementation of this Agreement;

**RECOGNISING** the efforts by the SACU Member States and Mozambique to ensure economic and social development for their peoples in the context of deepening regional integration in the Southern African Development Community region ("SADC region");

**CONFIRMING** the Parties' commitment to promote regional cooperation and economic integration, and to encourage the liberalisation of trade in the SADC region;

**RECOGNISING** the special needs and interests of the SACU Member States and Mozambique and the need to address their diverse levels of economic development, geographic and socio- economic concerns;

RECOGNISING the special circumstances of Botswana, Eswatini, Lesotho and Namibia ("BELN States") in this Agreement and the need to take into account the effects on them of trade liberalisation under the Trade, Development and Cooperation Agreement between South Africa and the European Community and its Member States, signed on 11 October 1999 ("TDCA");

RECOGNISING the special circumstances and needs of the Least Developed Countries ("LDCs") of SACU and Mozambique through the use of special and differential treatment and asymmetry:

RECOGNISING the special circumstances of Lesotho as the only LDC in SACU, and the special circumstances of Mozambique as an LDC, and that the impact of the reduction of the tariff revenue as a result of this Agreement necessitates priority in aid for trade;

TAKING ACCOUNT of the Parties' rights and obligations in terms of their membership of the World Trade Organisation ("WTO"), and reaffirming the importance of the multilateral trading system;

RECALLING the importance attached by the Parties to the principles and rules governing the multilateral trading system and to the need to apply them in a transparent and non- discriminatory manner;

CONFIRMING the Parties' commitment to and support for economic development in the SACU Member States and Mozambique to attain the Sustainable Development Goals ("SDGs");

**RECOGNISING** that this Agreement builds on the achievements of the Economic Partnership Agreement between the European Union and its Member States, of the one part, and the Southern African Development Community Economic Partnership Agreement States, of the other part, ("the EU-SADC EPA") signed on 10 June 2016,the TDCA and the Partnership Agreement between the Members of the African, Caribbean and Pacific ("ACP") Group of States of the one part, and the European Community ("EC") and its Member States of the other part, signed on 23 June 2000 and revised on 25 June 2005 and further revised on 22 June 2010 ("Cotonou Agreement");

BEARING IN MIND the Parties' commitment to ensuring that their mutual arrangements support the process of regional integration under the Treaty of the Southern African Development Community, signed on 17 August 1992, as amended ("SADC Treaty");

RECOGNISING the particular case of SACU established under the Southern African Customs Union Agreement, 2002, between the Governments of the Republic of Botswana, the Kingdom of Eswatini<sup>1</sup>, the Kingdom of Lesotho, the Republic of Namibia and the Republic of South Africa, signed on 21 October 2002 ("SACU Agreement");

**CONFIRMING** the Parties' support and encouragement for the process of trade liberalisation;

EMPHASISING the importance of agriculture and sustainable development in poverty alleviation in the SACU Member States and Mozambique;

**HAVE AGREED** to conclude this Agreement:

Formerly known as the Kingdom of Swaziland.

#### PART I

## SUSTAINABLE DEVELOPMENT AND OTHER AREAS OF COOPERATION CHAPTER I

#### **GENERAL PROVISIONS**

## ARTICLE 1

### Objectives

The objectives of this Agreement are to:

- (a) contribute to the reduction and eradication of poverty through the establishment of a trade partnership consistent with the objective of sustainable development, the SDGs and Annex VII to this Agreement;
- (b) promote regional integration, economic cooperation and good governance to establish and implement an effective, predictable and transparent regional regulatory framework for trade and investment between the Parties and among the SACU Member States and Mozambique;
- (c) promote the gradual integration of the SACU Member States and Mozambique into the world economy in conformity with their political choices and development priorities;
- (d) improve the SACU Member States' and Mozambique's capacity in trade policy and trade-related issues;
- (e) support the conditions for increasing investment and private sector initiatives and enhancing supply capacity, competitiveness and economic growth in the SACU Member States and Mozambique; and
- (f) strengthen the existing relations between the Parties on the basis of solidarity and mutual interest. To this end, consistent with WTO obligations, this Agreement shall enhance commercial and economic relations, consolidate the implementation of the Protocol on Trade in the Southern African Development Community (SADC) Region, signed on 24 August 1996 ("SADC Protocol on Trade") and the SACU Agreement, support a new trading dynamic between the Parties by means of the progressive, asymmetrical liberalisation of trade between them and reinforce, broaden and deepen cooperation in all areas relevant to trade.

#### ARTICLE 2

#### Principles

- 1. This Agreement is based on the Fundamental Principles as well as the Essentialand Fundamental Elements set out in Articles 2 and 3 of Annex VII to this Agreement. This Agreement shall build on the achievements of the Cotonou Agreement, the TDCA and the previous ACP-EC agreements in regional cooperation and integration, as well as economic and trade cooperation.
- The Parties agree to cooperate to implement this Agreement in a manner that is consistent with the development
  policies and regional integration programmes in which the SACU Member States and Mozambique are or may be
  involved.
- The Parties agree to cooperate to fulfil their commitments and obligations and to facilitate the capacity of the SACU Member States and Mozambique to implement this Agreement.

# ARTICLE 3

# Regional integration

- 1. The Parties recognise that regional integration is an integral element of their partnership and a powerful instrument to achieve the objectives of this Agreement.
- The Parties reaffirm the importance of regional and sub-regional integration among the SACU Member States and Mozambique to achieve greater economic opportunities, enhanced political stability and to foster the effective integration of developing countries into the world economy.
- 3. The Parties support, in particular, the integration processes based on the SACU Agreement, the SADC Treaty, and the Constitutive Act of the African Union adopted on 11 July 2000, as well as the development policies and political objectives related to such processes. The Parties aim at implementing this Agreement in a mutually supportive manner with those instruments, taking into account the respective levels of development, needs, geographical realities and sustainable development strategies.

# ARTICLE 4

## Monitoring

- 1. The Parties undertake to continuously monitor the operation and impact of this Agreement through appropriate mechanisms and timing within their respective participative processes and institutions, as well as those set up under this Agreement, in order to ensure that the objectives of this Agreement are achieved, that it is properly implemented and that the benefits for their people deriving from it, in particular the most vulnerable groups, are maximised.
- 2. The Parties undertake to consult each other promptly over any issue concerning the implementation of this Agreement.

#### Cooperation in international fora

The Parties shall endeavour to cooperate in all international fora where issues relevant to this Agreement are discussed.

#### **CHAPTER II**

#### TRADE AND SUSTAINABLE DEVELOPMENT

## ARTICLE 6

#### Context and objectives

- 1. The Parties recall the Agenda 21 on Environment and Development of 1992, the ILO Declaration on Fundamental Principles and Rights at Work of 1998, the Johannesburg Plan of Implementation on Sustainable Development of 2002, the Ministerial Declaration of the UN Economic and Social Council on Full Employment and Decent Work of 2006, the ILO Declaration on Social Justice for a Fair Globalisation of 2008 and the UN Conference on Sustainable Development of 2012 entitled "The Future We Want".
- 2. The Parties reaffirm their commitments to promote the development of international trade in such a way as to contribute to the objective of sustainable development, in its three pillars (economic development, social development, and environmental protection) for the welfare of present and future generations, and will strive to ensure that this objective is integrated and reflected at every level of their trade relationship.
- 3. The provisions of this Chapter shall not be subject to the provisions of PART III, with the exception of Article 7.

#### ARTICLE 7

## Sustainable development

- 1. The Parties reaffirm that the objective of sustainable development is to be applied and integrated at every level of their economic partnership, in fulfilment of the overriding commitments set out in Articles 1, 2 and 3 of Annex VII to this Agreement, and especially the general commitment to reducing and eventually eradicating poverty in a way that is consistent with the objectives of sustainable development.
- 2. The Parties understand this objective to apply in the case of this Agreement as a commitment that:
  - (a) the application of this Agreement shall fully take into account the human, cultural, economic, social, health and environmental best interests of their respective populations and of future generations; and
  - (b) the decision-making methods embrace the fundamental principles of ownership, participation and dialogue.
- As a result, the Parties agree to work cooperatively towards the achievement of people-centred sustainable development.

4.

# ARTICLE 8

## Multilateral environmental and labour standards and agreements

- 1. The Parties recognise the value of international environmental governance and agreements as a response of the international community to global or regional environmental problems as well as decent work for all as a key element of sustainable development for all countries and as a priority objective of international cooperation.
- 2. Taking into account Articles 12 and 13 of Annex VII to this Agreement, the Parties, in the context of this Article, reaffirm their rights and their commitment to implement their obligations in respect of the Multilateral Environmental Agreements ("MEAs") and the International Labour Organisation ("ILO") conventions that they have ratified respectively.

## ARTICLE 9

# Right to regulate and levels of protection

- 1. The Parties recognise the right of each Party to establish its own levels of domestic environmental and labour protection, and to adopt or modify accordingly its relevant laws and policies, consistently with internationally recognised standards and agreements to which they are a party.
- 2. The Parties reaffirm the importance of protection as afforded in domestic labour and environmental laws.
- 3. Recognising that it is inappropriate to encourage trade or investment by weakening or reducing domestic levels of labour and environmental protection, a Party shall not derogate from, or persistently fail to effectively enforce, its

environmental and labour laws to this end.

#### ARTICLE 10

#### Trade and investment favouring sustainable development

- 1. The Parties reconfirm their commitment to enhance the contribution of trade and investment to the goal of sustainable development in its economic, social and environmental dimensions.
- A Party may request, through the Trade and Development Committee, consultations with the other Party regarding any matter arising under this Chapter.
- Dialogue and cooperation on this Chapter by the Parties, through the Trade and Development Committee, may involve other relevant authorities and stakeholders.

## ARTICLE 11

### Working together on trade and sustainable development

- 1. The Parties recognise the importance of working together on trade related aspects of environmental and labour policies in order to achieve the objectives of this Agreement.
- The Parties may exchange information and share experience on their actions to promote coherence and mutual supportiveness between trade, social and environmental objectives, and shall strengthen dialogue and cooperation on sustainable development issues that may arise in the context of traderelations.
- 3. In respect of paragraphs 1 and 2, the Parties may cooperate, *inter alia*, in the following areas:
  - the trade aspects of labour or environmental policies in international fora, such as the ILO Decent Work Agenda and MEAs;
  - (b) the impact of this Agreement on sustainable development;
  - (c) corporate social responsibility and accountability;
  - (d) trade aspects of mutual interest to promote the conservation and sustainable use of biological diversity;
  - (e) trade aspects of sustainable forest management; and
  - (f) trade aspects of sustainable fishing practices.

# CHAPTER III AREAS OF COOPERATION

## LICATION

# ARTICLE 12

# Development cooperation

- The Parties commit to cooperating in order to implement this Agreement and to support the SACU Member States' and Mozambique's trade and development strategies within the overall SADC regional integration process. The cooperation may take both financial and non-financial forms.
- 2. The Parties recognise that development cooperation is a crucial element of their partnership and an essential factor for the achievement of the objectives of this Agreement as laid down in Article 1. Development finance cooperation for regional economic cooperation and integration, as provided for in PART III of Annex VII to this Agreement shall be carried out to support and promote the efforts of the SACU Member States and Mozambique to achieve the objectives and to maximise the expected benefits of this Agreement. Areas of cooperation and technical assistance are set out in this Agreement, as appropriate. Cooperation shall be implemented according to the modalities provided for in this Article. Such modalities shall be kept under ongoing review and shall be revised as necessary in accordance with the provisions of Article 115.
- The UK shall support implementation of this Agreement through appropriate and effective UK funding mechanisms in consultation with the SACU Member Statesand Mozambique to contribute to implementing the programmes and projects to be developed under the areas of cooperation to be mutually identified.
- 4. The Parties agree to establish adequate joint institutional arrangements to effectively monitor the implementation of the development finance under this Agreement. Such arrangements shall include the establishment of a relevant technical committee.
- The Parties agree that the institutional arrangements shall remain flexible to adapt to the evolving national and regional needs.
- 6. The UK undertakes to support, by means of its development policies and instruments, development cooperation activities for regional economic cooperation and integration and for the implementation of this Agreement in the SACU Member States and Mozambique and at regional level, in conformity with the principles of complementarity and aid

effectiveness such as those contained in the Paris Declaration on Aid Effectiveness of 2005 and the Accra Agenda for Action of 2008.

- 7. The Parties recognise that adequate resources will be required for the implementation of this Agreement and the fullest achievement of its benefits. In this respect, the Parties shall cooperate to enable the SACU Member States and Mozambique to access other financial instruments as well as facilitate other donors willing to further support the efforts of the SACU Member States and Mozambique in achieving the objectives of this Agreement.
- 8. The Parties agree that a regional development financing mechanism such as an Economic Partnership Agreement ("EPA") fund would provide a useful instrument for efficiently channelling development financial resources and for implementing EPA accompanying measures. The UK agrees to support the efforts of the region to set up such a mechanism. The UK agrees to provide contributions to support the implementation of this Agreement.

#### ARTICLE 13

#### Cooperation priorities

- For the purpose of implementing this Agreement and taking into account the development policies of the SACU Member States and Mozambique, the Parties agree that the areas listed in this Article and in Article 14 are priority areas for trade and economic cooperation.
- 2. Cooperation in trade in goods shall aim at enhancing trade in goods and the SACU Member States' and Mozambique's capacity to trade, including by phasing out tariffs and customs duties in line with liberalisation commitments laid down in this Agreement, by properly implementing rules of origin, trade defence instruments, non-tariff measures, sanitary and phytosanitary ("SPS") standards, and technical barriers to trade ("TBT"), by addressing non-tariff measures and by promoting customs cooperation and trade facilitation.
- 3. Cooperation in supply-side competitiveness shall aim at increasing the competitiveness of the SACU Member States and Mozambique and remove supply side constraints at national, institutional and, in particular, at company level. This cooperation includes, amongst others, fields such as production, technology development and innovation, marketing, financing, distribution, transport, diversification of economic base, as well as development of the private sector, improvement of the trade and business environment and support to small and medium enterprises in the fields of agriculture, fisheries, industry andservices.
- 4. Cooperation in business enhancing infrastructure shall aim at developing a competitive business enhancing environment in areas such as information and communication technology, transport and energy.
- 5. The Parties agree to cooperate to develop and enhance trade in services as provided for in Article 73.
- 6. The Parties agree to cooperate to develop and enhance trade-related issues as provided for in Articles 8 to 11, 16 to 19, 73 and 74.
- 7. Cooperation in trade data shall aim at improving the capacity of the SACU Member States and Mozambique in the area of trade data capture, analysis and dissemination.
- 8. Cooperation for EPA institutional capacity building shall aim at supporting institutional structures for EPA implementation management, capacity building for trade negotiations and for trade policy in cooperation with the relevant institutional mechanisms established under the SADC Treaty and SACU Agreement or in the SACU Member States and Mozambique.

## ARTICLE 14

# Cooperation on fiscal adjustment

- 1. The Parties recognise that the phasing out or reduction of customs duties laid down in this Agreement may affect the fiscal revenues of the SACU Member States and Mozambique and agree to cooperate on this matter.
- 2. The Parties agree to cooperate, in accordance with Article 12, in particular on:
  - (a) support to fiscal reforms; and
  - (b) support measures complementary to fiscal reforms for the mitigation of the net fiscal impact of this Agreement to be determined in accordance with a jointly agreed mechanism.
- 3. The Parties recognise that the impact of tariff reduction will particularly affect the fiscal revenues of Lesotho and Mozambique and agree to pay particular attention to the situation of Lesotho and Mozambique in the application of

## Types of interventions

Development cooperation under this Agreement may include, but is not limited to, the following interventions related to this Agreement:

- (a) policy development;
- (b) legislation and regulatory framework development;
- (c) institutional/organisational development;
- (d) capacity building and training<sup>2</sup>;
- (e) technical advisory services;
- (f) administrative services;
- (g) support in SPS and TBT areas; and
- (h) operational support including equipment, materials and related works.

#### ARTICI F 16

#### Cooperation on protection of intellectual property rights

- The Parties reaffirm their commitments under Article 11 of Annex VII to this Agreement and their rights, obligations and flexibilities as set out in the Agreement on Trade-related Aspects of Intellectual Property, contained in Annex I C to the Agreement establishing the World Trade Organisation ("TRIPS Agreement").
- 2. The Parties agree to grant and ensure adequate, effective and non-discriminatory protection of intellectual property rights ("IPRs"), and provide for measures for the enforcement of such rights against infringement thereof, in accordance with the provisions of the international agreements to which they are a party.
- 3. The Parties may cooperate in matters related to Geographical Indications ("GIs") in line with the provisions of Section 3 (Articles 22 to 24) of the TRIPS Agreement. The Parties recognise the importance of GIs and origin-linked products for sustainable agriculture and rural development.
- 4. The Parties agree that it is important to respond to reasonable requests to provide information and clarification to each other on Gls and other IPR related matters. Without prejudice to the generality of such cooperation, the Parties may, by mutual agreement, involve international and regional organisations with expertise in the areas of Gls.
- 5. The Parties consider traditional knowledge as an important area and may cooperate on it in future.
- 6. The Parties may consider entering into negotiations on the protection of IPRs in future, and the SACU Member States and Mozambique have as their ambition, and will endeavour, to negotiate as a collective. Should negotiations be launched, the UK will consider including provisions on cooperation and special and differential treatment.
- 7. If a Party that is not a party to a future agreement on protection of IPRs negotiated in accordance with paragraph 6 wishes to join, it may negotiate the terms of its entry to that agreement.
- 8. If any agreement emanating from negotiations envisaged in paragraphs 6 and 7 were to result in outcomes that prove to be incompatible with the future development of a SADC regional IPRs framework, Parties shall jointly endeavour to adjust this Agreement to bring it in line with that regional framework while ensuring a balance of benefits.

For the purpose of this Article, "capacity building" may include in particular training, institutional development, organisational development (structures and procedures), operational support and inter-institutional communication and cooperation procedures.

## Cooperation on public procurement

- 1. The Parties recognise the importance of transparent public procurement to promote economic development and industrialisation. The Parties agree on the importance of cooperation to enhance the mutual understanding of their respective public procurement systems. The Parties reaffirm their commitment to transparent and predictable public procurement systems in accordance with nationallaws.
- 2. The Parties recognise the importance of continuing to publish their laws, or otherwise make publicly available their laws, regulations and administrative rulings of general application and any modifications thereof, in an officially designated electronic or paper form that is widely disseminated and remains readily accessible to the public. The Parties agree that it is important to respond to reasonable requests to provide information and clarification to each other on above-mentioned matters.
- 3. The Parties may consider entering into negotiations on public procurement in future, and the SACU Member States and Mozambique have as their ambition, and will endeavour, to negotiate as a collective. Should negotiations be launched, the UK agrees to include provisions on cooperation and special and differential treatment.
- If a Party that is not a party of a future agreement on public procurement wishes to join, it may negotiate the terms of its entry to that agreement.
- 5. If any agreement emanating from negotiations envisaged in paragraphs 3 and 4 were to result in outcomes that prove to be incompatible with the future development of a SADC regional public procurement framework, the Parties shall jointly endeavour to adjust this Agreement to bring it in line with the regional framework while ensuring a balance of henefits

#### ARTICLE 18

## Cooperation on competition

- The Parties recognise that certain business practices, such as anti-competitive agreements or concerted practices and abuses of dominant positions, may restrict trade between the Parties and thereby undermine the fulfilment of the objectives of this Agreement.
- 2. The Parties agree to cooperate on competition matters in accordance with Article 13(6).
- 3. The Parties may consider entering into negotiations on competition in future, and the SACU Member States and Mozambique have as their ambition, and will endeavour, to negotiate as a collective. Should negotiations be launched, the UK agrees to include provisions on cooperation and special and differentialtreatment.
- 4. If a Party that is not a party of a future agreement on competition wishes to join, it may negotiate the terms of its entry to that agreement.
- 5. If any agreement emanating from negotiations envisaged in paragraphs 3 and 4 were to result in outcomes that prove to be incompatible with the future development of a SADC regional competition framework, the Parties shall jointly endeavour to adjust this Agreement to bring it in line with the regional framework while ensuring a balance of benefits.

## ARTICLE 19

# Cooperation on tax governance

The Parties recognise the importance of cooperation on the principles of good governance in the area of taxation through the relevant authorities.

## PART II

## TRADE AND TRADE-RELATED MATTERS CHAPTER

ı

# TRADE IN GOODS

## ARTICLE 20

## Free trade area

- 1. This Agreement establishes a free trade area between the Parties, in conformity with the General Agreement on Tariffs and Trade ("GATT 1994"), and in particular Article XXIV thereof.
- This Agreement shall respect the principle of asymmetry, commensurate to the specific needs and capacity constraints
  of the SACU Member States and Mozambique, in terms of levels and timing for commitments under this Agreement.

#### Scope

The provisions of this Chapter shall apply to trade in goods between the Parties.<sup>3</sup>

#### ARTICLE 22

## Rules of origin

The tariff preferences provided for in this Agreement shall be applied to goods qualifying under the rules of origin laid down in Protocol 1.

#### ARTICLE 23

#### **Customs duty**

- 1. A customs duty shall include any duty or charge of any kind imposed on or in connection with the importation of goods, including any form of surtax or surcharge, but shall not include any:
  - (a) internal taxes or other internal charges imposed in accordance with Article 40; or
  - (b) duties imposed in accordance with Chapter II of PART II; or
  - (c) fees or other charges imposed in accordance with Article 27.
- 2. For all products subject to liberalisation, no new customs duties shall be introduced, nor shall those already applied be increased in trade between the Parties as from the entry into force of this Agreement, with the exception of:
  - (a) paragraph 7;
  - (b) paragraph 9;
  - (c) paragraph 7 of Section A of PART 1 of ANNEX I; and
  - (d) paragraph 8 of Section A of PART 1 of ANNEX II.
- Except as otherwise provided for in this Agreement, for each product the basic duty to which the tariff reduction commitments set out in this Agreement apply, shall be the Most-Favoured-Nation ("MFN") rate of duty applied on 10 October 2016 for SACU and the UK; and 4 February 2018 for Mozambique.
- 4. In cases where the process of tariff reduction did not start on 10 October 2016 for SACU and the UK; and 4 February 2018 for Mozambique, the basic duty to which the tariff reduction commitments set out in this Agreement apply shall be either the rate of duty referred to in paragraph 3, or the MFN rate of duty applied on the starting date of the relevant tariff reduction schedule, whichever is the lower.
- 5. At the date of entry into force of this Agreement, the UK shall notify its list of basic duties, to which the tariff reduction commitments set out in this Agreement apply, to the SACU Secretariat and the Ministry of Industry and Trade of Mozambique. At the date of entry into force of this Agreement, SACU and Mozambique shall notify their respective lists of basic duties, to which the tariff reduction commitments set out in this Agreement apply, to the UK. After notification, as provided for in this paragraph, each Party shall make public each of these lists according to their own internal procedures and within one month after the exchange of the notifications. The Trade and Development Committee shall, at its first meeting after notification and publication, adopt the lists of basic duties communicated by the Parties or SACU, as the case may be. The duties listed in the Schedule of the UK included in PART II of ANNEX I and in the Schedule of Mozambique included in PART II of ANNEX III serve an indicative purpose and do not constitute basic duties within the meaning of paragraph 3.
- 6. The reduced duties calculated in accordance with the tariff reduction schedules contained in this Agreement shall be applied rounded to the first decimal place or, in case of specific duties, to the second decimal place.
- 7. For those tariff preferences that are expressed as a percentage of the applied MFN rate of duty, if at any moment after the date of entry into force of this Agreement, a Party increases or reduces its applied MFN rate of duty, the rate of duty applied in relation to the other Party shall simultaneously be increased or reduced as long as the margin of preference in accordance with the Party's Schedule is maintained.

Except where expressly provided, the terms 'goods' and 'product' shall have the same meaning.

- 8. For those tariff preferences that are wholly expressed as a fixed rate of duty in this Agreement, if at any moment after the date of entry into force of this Agreement, a Party reduces its applied MFN rate of duty, that reduced rate of duty shall apply in relation to the other Party if and for as long as it is lower than the customs duty fixed rate calculated in accordance with that Party's Schedule.
- The provisions of this Article shall not apply to those products excluded from tariff reduction commitments that are denoted by staging category "X" in each Party's Schedule listed in ANNEX I, II and III respectively.

# Customs duties of the UK on products originating in the SACU Member States and Mozambique

- Products originating in Botswana, Eswatini, Lesotho, Mozambique and Namibia shall be imported into the UK in accordance with the duty-free quota-free treatment set out for those countries in ANNEX I.
- 2. Products originating in South Africa shall be imported into the UK in accordance with the treatment set out for South Africa in ANNEXI.

#### ARTICLE 25

## Customs duties of SACU and Mozambique on products originating in the UK

- 1. Products originating in the UK shall be imported into SACU in accordance with the treatment set out in ANNEX II.
- Products originating in the UK shall be imported into Mozambique in accordance with the treatment set out in ANNEX III.

#### ARTICLE 26

#### **Export duties or taxes**

- No new customs duties or taxes imposed on or in connection with the exportation of goods shall be introduced, nor shall those already applied be increased, in the trade between the Parties from the date of entry into force of this Agreement, except as otherwise provided for in this Article.
- 2. In exceptional circumstances, where justified for specific revenue needs, or where necessary for the protection of infant industries or the environment, or where essential for the prevention or relief of critical general or local shortages of foodstuffs or other products essential to ensure food security, Botswana, Eswatini, Lesotho, Namibia, and Mozambique may introduce, after consultation with the UK, temporary customs duties or taxes imposed on or in connection with the exportation of goods, on a limited number of additional products.
- 3. In exceptional circumstances, where a SACU Member State or Mozambique can justify industrial development needs, that SACU Member State or Mozambique may introduce temporary customs duties or taxes imposed on or in connection with the exportation of a limited number of products to the UK. A SACU Member State or Mozambique wishing to introduce such temporary custom duties or taxes shall notify the UK of such a duty, providing all relevant information and motivation and shall consult with the UK if the UK so requests. Such temporary duties or taxes shall only be applied on a total number of eight (8) products, as defined at an HS6 tariff line level, or in case of 'ores and concentrates' at an HS4 tariff line level, per SACU Member State or Mozambique at any given time and shall not be applied for a period exceeding twelve (12) years in total. This period can be extended or reinstated for the same product in agreement with the UK.
- 4. The following conditions shall apply to paragraph 3 but not to paragraph2:
  - (a) the SACU Member State or Mozambique shall for the first six (6) years from the date of introduction of an export tax or duty exempt from the application of that tax or duty exports to the UK of an annual amount equal to the average volume of exports to the UK of such product over the three (3) years preceding the date of introduction of the tax or duty. The SACU Member State or Mozambique shall from the seventh year following the introduction of the said tax or duty until its expiry pursuant to paragraph 3, exempt from the application of the duty or tax, exports to the UK on an annual amount equal to 50 per cent of the average volume of exports to the UK of such product over the three (3) years preceding the date of introduction of the tax or duty; and
  - (b) export duties or taxes shall not exceed 10 per cent of the ad valorem export value of the product.
- 5. Any more favourable treatment consisting in or in relation to customs duties or taxes applied by a SACU Member State or Mozambique to exports of any product destined for a major trading economy shall, from the entry into force of this Agreement, be accorded to the like product destined for the territory of the UK. For the purpose of this Article, 'major trading economy' is defined under Article 28(6).
- 6. Whenever a SACU Member State or Mozambique has reasonable doubts as to whether a consignment of a product to which export duties shall not apply by virtue of paragraphs 1, 3 and 4 has been re-exported from, or re-routed without reaching, the UK to one or more third countries, that SACU Member State or Mozambique may raise this matter at the Trade and Development Committee.
- 7. The Trade and Development Committee shall examine the matter within ninety (90) days. After the examination, if the Trade and Development Committee takes no decision, the customs authorities of the SACU Member State concerned or Mozambique may request the Trade and Development Committee to decide that the importer of the product concerned

into the UK make a declaration that the imported product will be processed in the UK and will not be re-exported to third countries.

- 8. If, after a system using such declarations has been in operation for at least innety (90) days, a SACU Member State or Mozambique continues to have reasonable doubts as to whether a consignment of a product to which export duties shall not apply by virtue of paragraphs 1, 3 and 4 is re-exported from, or re-routed without reaching, the UK to one or more third countries, that SACU Member State or Mozambique may inform the Trade and Development Committee of the grounds of itsconcerns.
- 9. Having followed these steps, should no solution be found within thirty (30) days, the SACU Member State concerned or Mozambique may impose effective measures to prevent such circumvention provided that these measures are the least trade- restrictive and exclude operators who have proven not to be involved in the process of circumvention. The retroactive reinstatement of export duties on the consignment that has been re-exported from the UK to one or more third countries may offer an alternate option.
- 10. The Parties agree to review the provisions of this Article in the Joint SACU and Mozambique UK Council ("Joint Council") no later than three (3) years after the entry into force of this Agreement, taking fully into account their impact on development and diversification of the SACU Member States' and Mozambique's economies.

#### ARTICI F 27

#### Fees and charges

- All fees and charges of whatever character, other than import and export duties and other than taxes within the scope
  of Article 40, imposed on or in connection with importation or exportation, shall not exceed the cost of services rendered
  and shall not represent an indirect protection to domestic products or a taxation of imports or exports for fiscal
  purposes.
- Without prejudice to Article 30, no Party shall impose substantial penalties for minor breaches of customs regulations or procedural requirements. In particular, no penalty in respect of any omission or mistake in customs documentation which is easily rectifiable and obviously made without fraudulent intent or gross negligence shall be greater than necessary to serve merely as awarning.
- 3. The provisions of this Article shall extend to fees and charges, imposed by governmental authorities in connection with importation and exportation, including those relating to:
  - (a) consular transactions, such as consular invoices and certificates;
  - (b) quantitative restrictions;
  - (c) licensing;
  - (d) exchange control;
  - (e) statistical services;
  - (f) documents, documentation and certification;
  - (g) analysis and inspection; and
  - (h) quarantine, sanitation and fumigation.
- 4. Fees and charges shall not be imposed for consular services.

# ARTICLE 28

## More favourable treatment resulting from free trade agreements

- With respect to customs duties as defined in Articles 23(1) and 26(1) and fees and other charges as defined in Article 27, the UK shall extend to the SACU Member States and Mozambique any more favourable treatment applicable as a result of the UK becoming party to a preferential trade agreement with third parties after the signature of this Agreement.
- With respect to customs duties as defined in Articles 23(1) and 26(1) and fees and other charges as defined in Article 27, the SACU Member States or Mozambique shall, upon request of the UK, extend to the UK any more favourable treatment applicable as a result of the SACU Member States or Mozambique, individually or collectively as the case may be, becoming party to a preferential trade agreement with any major trading economy after the signature of this Agreement.
- 3. By derogation from paragraph 2, the SACU Member States or Mozambique shall not extend to the UK the treatment applicable as a result of SACU or Mozambique, individually or collectively as the case may be, becoming party to a preferential trade agreement with countries of the African, Caribbean and Pacific group or other African countries or regions.
- 4. By derogation from paragraph 2, where a SACU Member State or Mozambique demonstrates that as a result of a preferential trade agreement it has entered into with a major trading economy, it receives substantially more favourable treatment overall than that offered by the UK, the Parties shall consult and jointly decide how best to implement the provisions of paragraph 2.

- 5. The provisions of this Article shall not be construed so as to oblige the UK or any SACU Member State or Mozambique to extend reciprocally any preferential treatment applicable as a result of the UK or any SACU Member State or Mozambique being party to a preferential trade agreement with third parties on the date of signature of this Agreement.
- 6. For the purposes of this Article, 'major trading economy' means any developed country, or any country accounting for a share of world merchandise exports above 1 per cent in the year before the entry into force of the agreement referred to in paragraph 2, or any group of countries acting individually, collectively or through an economic integration agreement accounting collectively for a share of world merchandise exports above 1,5 per cent in the year before the entry into force of the agreement referred to in paragraph 2.
- 7. By derogation from paragraph 1, where the UK becomes party to a preferential trade agreement with a third party after the signature of this Agreement and such a preferential trade agreement provides for more favourable treatment to the third party than that granted by the UK to South Africa pursuant to this Agreement, the UK and South Africa shall enter into consultations with a view to deciding whether and how to extend the more favourable treatment contained in the preferential trade agreement to South Africa. The Joint Council may adopt proposals to amend the provisions of this Agreement in accordance with Article 116.
- 8. By derogation from paragraph 2, where SACU or Mozambique becomes party to a preferential trade agreement with a major trading economy and such a preferential trade agreement provides for more favourable treatment granted by SACU or Mozambique to the major trading economy than to the UK pursuant to this Agreement, SACU or Mozambique and the UK shall enter into consultations with a view to deciding whether and how to extend the more favourable treatment contained in the preferential trade agreement to the UK. The Joint Council may adopt proposals to amend the provisions of this Agreement in accordance with Article 116.

#### Free circulation

- Customs duties shall be levied only once for goods originating in the UK or in a SACU Member State or Mozambique when imported into the territory of the UK or SACU or Mozambique as the case may be.
- 2. Any duty paid upon importation in a SACU Member State shall be refunded fully when the goods are re-exported from the customs territory of that SACU Member State of first importation to Mozambique. Such products shall then be subject to the duty in the country of consumption. Pending agreement by SACU and Mozambique on the procedures for this paragraph, the operation of this paragraph shall be in accordance with applicable customs legislation and procedures.
- 3. The Parties agree to cooperate with a view to facilitating the circulation of goods and simplifying customs procedures, within SACU and Mozambique, in particular as provided for in Article 13(2).

## ARTICLE 30

## Special provisions on administrative cooperation

- The Parties agree that administrative cooperation is essential for the implementation and the control of the preferential treatment granted under this Chapter and underline their commitment to combat irregularities and fraud in customs and related matters.
- 2. The Parties also agree to cooperate in ensuring that the necessary institutional structures enable the responsible authorities to effectively respond to requests for assistance in a timely manner.
- 3. For the purpose of this Article, and without prejudice to Article 9 of Protocol 2, a failure to provide administrative cooperation shall mean, *interalia*:
  - (a) repeated failure to respect the obligations to verify the originating status of the product or products concerned as provided for in Article 38 of Protocol 1;
  - (b) repeated refusal or undue delay in carrying out and/or communicating the results of subsequent verification of the proof of origin as provided for in Article 38 of Protocol 1;
  - (c) repeated refusal or undue delay in obtaining authorisation to conduct administrative cooperation missions to verify the authenticity of documents or accuracy of information relevant to the granting of the preferential treatment in question as provided for in Article 7 of Protocol 2.
- 4. For the purpose of this Article, a finding of irregularities or fraud may be made, *inter alia*, where there is a rapid increase, without legitimate explanation, in imports of goods exceeding the usual level of production and export capacity of the other Party that is linked to objective information concerning irregularities or fraud.
- 5. Where a Party has made a finding, on the basis of objective information, of a failure to provide administrative cooperation and/or of irregularities or fraud, the Party concerned may, in exceptional circumstances, temporarily suspend the relevant preferential treatment of the product or the products concerned, and of the specific origin concerned in accordance with this Article.
- 6. For the purposes of this Article, exceptional circumstances mean those circumstances which have or might have a significant negative effect on a Party if a relevant preferential treatment of the product or the products concerned is to be continued.

- 7. The application of a temporary suspension pursuant to paragraph 5 shall be subject to the following conditions:
  - (a) the Party which has made a finding, on the basis of objective information, of a failure to provide administrative cooperation and/or of irregularities or fraud shall without undue delay notify the Trade and Development Committee of its finding together with the objective information and enter into consultations within the Trade and Development Committee, on the basis of all relevant information and objective findings, including information related to capacity and/or structural constraints, with a view to reaching a solution acceptable to both Parties:
  - (b) where the Trade and Development Committee has examined the matter and has failed to agree on an acceptable solution within four (4) months from the receipt of the notification, the Party concerned may temporarily suspend the relevant preferential treatment of the product or products concerned, and of the specific origin concerned. A temporary suspension shall be notified to the Trade and Development Committee without undue delay. At the request of either Party, the period to agree on an acceptable solution may, where duly justified, be extended to five (5) months;
  - (c) temporary suspensions under this Article shall be limited to those necessary to protect the financial interests of the Party concerned. They shall not exceed a period of six (6) months, which may be renewed after the Trade and Development Committee has had the opportunity to re-examine the matter. Temporary suspensions shall be notified immediately after their adoption to the Trade and Development Committee. They shall be subject to periodic consultations within the Trade and Development Committee in particular with a view to their termination as soon as the conditions for their application are no longer given.

#### Management of administrative errors

The Parties recognise each other's right to correct administrative errors during the implementation of this Agreement. Where errors are identified, either Party may request the Trade and Development Committee to examine the possibilities of adopting all appropriate measures with a view to resolving the situation.

#### **CHAPTER II**

## TRADE DEFENCE INSTRUMENTS

#### ARTICLE 32

#### Anti-dumping and countervailing measures

The rights and obligations of either Party in respect of the application of anti-dumping or countervailing measures shall be governed by the relevant WTO Agreements. The provisions of this Article shall not be subject to the provisions of PARTIII.

# ARTICLE 33

## Multilateral safeguards

- Subject to the provisions of this Article, nothing in this Agreement shall prevent a Party from adopting measures in accordance with Article XIX of the GATT 1994, the WTO Agreement on Safeguards, Article 5 of the WTO Agreement on Agriculture annexed to the Marrakesh Agreement Establishing the World Trade Organisation ("WTO Agreement") and any other relevant WTO Agreements.
- Notwithstanding paragraph 1, the UK shall, in the light of the overall development objectives of this Agreement and
  the small size of the economies of the SACU Member States and Mozambique, exclude imports from any SACU
  Member State and Mozambique from any measures taken pursuant to Article XIX of the GATT 1994, the WTO
  Agreement on Safeguards and Article 5 of the WTO Agreement on Agriculture.
- 3. The provisions of paragraph 2 shall apply for a period of five (5) years, beginning from 10 October 2016 for the SACU Member States and 4 February 2018 for Mozambique. Not later than one hundred and twenty (120) days before the end of this period, the Joint Council shall review the operation of paragraph 2 in the light of the development needs of the SACU Member States and Mozambique, with a view to determining their possible extension for a further period.
- 4. The provisions of paragraph 1 shall not be subject to the provisions of PARTIII.

## ARTICI F 34

# General bilateral safeguards

- Notwithstanding Article 33, after having examined alternative solutions, a Party or SACU, as the case may be, may
  apply safeguard measures of limited duration which derogate from the provisions of Articles 24 and 25, under the
  conditions and in accordance with the procedures laid down in this Article.
- 2. Safeguard measures referred to in paragraph 1 may be taken if, as a result of the obligations incurred by a Party under this Agreement, including tariff concessions, a product originating in one Party is being imported into the territory of the other Party or SACU, as the case may be, in such increased quantities and under such conditions as to cause or threaten to cause:
  - (a) serious injury to the domestic industry producing like or directly competitive products in the territory of the

importing Party or SACU, as the case may be; or

- (b) disturbances in a sector of the economy producing like or directly competitive products, particularly where these disturbances produce major social problems, or difficulties which could bring about serious deterioration in the economic situation of the importing Party or SACU, as the case may be; or
  - (c) disturbances in the markets of like or directly competitive agricultural products in the territory of the importing Party or SACU, as the case maybe.

These safeguard measures shall not exceed what is necessary to remedy or prevent the serious injury or disturbances

- Safeguard measures referred to in this Article shall take the form of one or more of the following:
  - (a) suspension of the further reduction of the rate of import duty for the product concerned, as provided for under this Agreement; or
  - (b) increase in the customs duty on the product concerned up to a level which does not exceed the MFN applied rate at the time of taking the measure; or
  - (c) introduction of tariff quotas on the product concerned.
- Without prejudice to paragraphs 1 to 3, where any product originating in the UK is being imported in such increased quantities and under such conditions as to cause or threaten to cause one of the situations referred to in paragraphs 2(a) to (c) to SACU or Mozambique, as the case may be, SACU or Mozambique, as the case may be, may take surveillance or safeguard measures limited to its territory in accordance with the procedures laid down in paragraphs 5 to 7.
- Safeguard measures referred to in this Article:
  - (a) shall only be maintained for such a time as may be necessary to prevent or remedy serious injury or disturbances as defined in paragraphs 2 and 4;
  - (b) shall not be applied for a period exceeding two (2) years. Where the circumstances warranting imposition of safeguard measures continue to exist, such measures may be extended for a further period of no more than two (2) years. Where Mozambique or SACU, as the case may be, apply a safeguard measure, they may however apply that measure for a period not exceeding four (4) years and, where the circumstances warranting imposition of safeguard measures continue to exist, extend it for a further period of (4) years;
  - (c) that exceed one (1) year shall contain clear elements progressively leading to their elimination at the end of the set period, at the latest; and
  - (d) shall not be applied to the import of a product that has previously been subject to such a measure, within a period of at least one (1) year from the expiry of the measure.
- 6. For the implementation of paragraphs 1 to 5 the following provisions shall apply:
  - (a) where a Party or SACU, as the case may be, takes the view that one of the situations referred to in paragraphs 2(a) to (c) and/or 4 exists, it shall immediately refer the matter to the Trade and Development Committee for examination:
  - (b) the Trade and Development Committee may make any recommendation needed to remedy the circumstances which have arisen. If no recommendation has been made by the Trade and Development Committee aimed at remedying the circumstances, or no other satisfactory solution has been reached within thirty (30) days of the matter being referred to the Trade and Development Committee, the importing party may adopt the appropriate measures to remedy the circumstances in accordance with this Article;
  - (c) before taking any measure provided for in this Article or, in the cases to which paragraph 7 applies, the Party or SACU, as the case may be, shall, as soon as possible, supply the Trade and Development Committee with all relevant information required for a thorough examination of the situation, with a view to seeking a solution acceptable to the parties concerned;
  - (d) in the selection of safeguard measures pursuant to this Article, priority must be given to those which least disturb the operation of this Agreement. If the MFN applied rate in effect the day immediately preceding the day of entry into force of this Agreement is lower than the MFN applied rate at the time of taking the measure, measures applied in accordance with the provisions of paragraph 3(b) may exceed the MFN rate in effect the day immediately preceding the day of entry into force of this Agreement. In such a case, the Party or SACU, as the case may be, shall supply, in accordance with the provisions of paragraph (c), the Trade and Development Committee with the relevant information indicating that an increase of the duty up to the level of MFN applied at the time of entry into force is not sufficient and that a measure exceeding this duty is necessary to remedy or prevent the serious injury or disturbances pursuant to paragraph2;
  - (e) any safeguard measure taken pursuant to this Article shall be notified immediately to the Trade and Development Committee and shall be the subject of periodic consultations within that body, particularly with a view to establishing a timetable for their abolition as soon as circumstances permit.

- 7. Where delay would cause damage which would be difficult to repair, theimporting Party or SACU, as the case may be, may take the measures provided for in paragraphs 3 and/or 4, on a provisional basis without complying with the requirements of paragraph 6.
  - (a) Such action may be taken for a maximum period of one hundred and eighty (180) days where measures are taken by the UK and two hundred (200) days where measures are taken by Mozambique or SACU, as the case may be.
  - (b) The duration of any such provisional measure shall be counted as a part of the initial period and any extension referred to in paragraph 5.
  - (c) In taking such provisional measures, the interest of all parties involved shall be taken into account.
  - (d) The importing Party or SACU, as the case may be, shall inform the other Party concerned and it shall immediately refer the matter to the Trade and Development Committee for examination.
- 8. If the importing Party or SACU, as the case may be, subjects imports of a product to an administrative procedure having as its purpose the rapid provision of information on the trend of trade flows liable to give rise to the problems referred to in this Article, it shall inform the Trade and Development Committee without delay.
- Safeguard measures adopted under the provisions of this Article shall not be subject to WTO Dispute Settlement provisions

#### Agricultural safeguards

- 1. Notwithstanding Article 34, a safeguard measure in the form of an import duty may be applied if, during any given twelve (12) month period, the volume of imports into SACU of an agricultural product listed in Annex IV originating in the UK exceeds the reference quantity for the product therein indicated.
- A duty which shall not exceed 25 per cent of the current WTO bound tariff or 25 percentage points, whichever is higher, may be imposed to the agricultural products referred to in paragraph 1. Such duty shall not exceed the prevailing MFN applied rate.
- Safeguard measures referred to in this Article shall be maintained for the remainder of the calendar year or five (5) months, whichever is the longer.
- 4. Safeguard measures referred to in this Article shall not be maintained or applied with respect to the same good at the same time as:
  - (a) a general bilateral safeguard measure in accordance with Article 34;
  - (b) a measure under Article XIX of the GATT 1994 and the WTO Agreement on Safeguards; or
  - (c) a special safeguard measure under Article 5 of the WTO Agreement on Agriculture.
- 5. Safeguard measures referred to in this Article shall be implemented in a transparent manner. Within ten (10) days after applying such a measure, SACU shall notify the UK in writing and shall provide relevant data concerning the measure. On request, SACU shall consult the UK regarding the application of the measure. SACU shall also notify the Trade and Development Committee within thirty (30) days after such imposition.
- 6. The implementation and operation of this Article may be the subject of discussion and review in the Trade and Development Committee. On request of either Party, the Trade and Development Committee may review the reference quantities and agricultural products as provided for in this Article.
- 7. The provisions of this Article may only be applied during the period of twelve (12) years from 10 October 2016.

## ARTICLE 36

## Food security safeguards

- The Parties acknowledge that the removal of barriers to trade between them, as envisaged in this Agreement, may
  pose significant challenges to the SACU Member States' and Mozambique's producers in the agricultural and food
  sectors and agree to consult with each other on these issues.
- 2. Notwithstanding Article 34, where essential for the prevention or relief of critical general or local shortages of foodstuffs or other products in order to ensure food security of a SACU Member State or Mozambique and where this situation givesrise or is likely to give rise to major difficulties for such a SACU Member State or Mozambique, that SACU Member State or Mozambique may adopt safeguard measures in accordance with the procedure set out in paragraphs 6(b) to (d), 7 and 8 of Article 34. The measure will be reviewed at least annually and shall be removed as soon as the circumstances leading to its adoption cease to exist.

## ARTICLE 37

# **BELN** transitional safeguards

- 1. The Parties acknowledge the sensitivity of the liberalised products listed in Annex V for the BELN States.
- Notwithstanding Article 34, in the event that one of the products listed in Annex V and originating in the UK being
  imported into the territory of a BELN State in such increased quantities as to cause or threaten to cause serious injury
  in any BELN State, that BELN State may apply a transitional safeguard measure.
- 3. Safeguard measures referred to in paragraph 2 shall take the form of a duty on the product concerned listed in Annex V up to a level which does not exceed the MFN applied rate at the time of taking the measure or introduce a zero duty tariff rate quota (TRQ), provided that the level of the duty outside the quota does not exceed the MFN applied rate at the time of taking the measure.
- 4. Thirty (30) days in advance of applying the safeguard measure, the BELN State concerned shall notify the measure to the UK in writing. After notification, the BELN State concerned shall have sixty (60) days to provide all relevant information concerning the measure.
- Without prejudice to paragraph 2, the BELN State concerned and the UK shall, upon request of either Party, enter into consultations on the safeguard measure.
- 6. Safeguard measures referred to in this Article shall be applied for a period not exceeding four (4) years. Where the circumstances warranting imposition of the measure continue to exist, such a measure may be extended for a further period of no more than four (4) years.
- 7. No safeguard measure referred to in this Article may be adopted after twelve (12) years from 10 October 2016.

## Infant industry protection safeguards

- 1. Notwithstanding Article 34, Botswana, Eswatini, Lesotho, Namibia and Mozambique may temporarily suspend further reductions of the rate of customs duty or increase the rate of customs duty up to a level which does not exceed the applied MFN duty, where a product originating in the UK, as a result of the reduction of duties, is being imported into its territory in such increased quantities and under such conditions as to threaten the establishment of an infant industry, or cause or threaten to cause disturbances to an infant industry producing like or directly competitive products.
- Safeguard measures adopted in accordance with the conditions of paragraph 1 bya SACU Member State shall take the form of the levying of additional duties exclusively by the SACU Member State invoking this provision.
- 3. Safeguard measures referred to in paragraph 1 may be applied for a period of up to eight (8) years and may be further extended by a decision of the JointCouncil
- 4. With regard to the implementation of paragraphs 1 and 2, the following provisions shall apply:
  - (a) where a SACU Member State or Mozambique takes the view that the circumstances set out in paragraph 1 exist, it shall immediately refer the matter to the Trade and Development Committee for examination. The SACU Member State concerned or Mozambique shall supply the Trade and Development Committee with all relevant information required for a thorough examination of the situation;
  - (b) the Trade and Development Committee may make any recommendation with a view to seeking an acceptable solution needed to remedy the circumstances which have arisen. If no recommendation has been made by the Trade and Development Committee, or no other satisfactory solution has been reached within thirty (30) days of the matter being referred to the Trade and Development Committee, the SACU Member State concerned or Mozambique may adopt measures in accordance with this Article;
  - (c) in the application of measures pursuant to paragraph 1, priority must be given to those which least disturb the operation of this Agreement; and
  - (d) any measure taken pursuant to this Article shall be notified immediately to the Trade and Development Committee and shall be the subject of periodic consultations within that body.
- 5. In critical circumstances where delay would cause damage which would be difficult to repair, the SACU Member State concerned or Mozambique may take measures provided for in paragraph 1 on a provisional basis without complying with the requirements of paragraph 4. Such measures may be taken for a maximum period of two hundred (200) days. The duration of any such provisional measure shall be counted as part of the period referred to in paragraph 3. In taking such provisional measures, the interest of all parties involved shall be taken into account. The importing SACU Member State concerned or Mozambique shall inform the UK, and it shall immediately refer the matter to the Trade and Development Committee for the examination of such provisional measures.
- 6. SACU Member States shall have the right to have recourse to Article 26 of the SACU Agreement.

# CHAPTER III

# **NON-TARIFF MEASURES**

ARTICLE 39

Prohibition of quantitative restrictions

18

The Parties may apply quantitative restrictions provided such restrictions are applied in conformity with the WTO Agreement.

#### ARTICLE 40

#### National treatment on internal taxation and regulation

- The Parties recognise that internal taxes and other internal charges, and laws, regulations and requirements affecting the internal sale, offering for sale, purchase, transportation, distribution or use of products, and internal quantitative regulations requiring the mixture, processing or use of products in specified amounts or proportions, should not be applied to imported or domestic products so as to afford protection to domestic production.
- Imported products originating in the other Party shall not be subject, directly or indirectly, to internal taxes or other internal charges of any kind in excess of those applied, directly or indirectly, to like domestic products. Moreover, the Parties shall not otherwise apply internal taxes or other internal charges to imported or domestic products in a manner contrary to the principles set forth in paragraph1.<sup>4</sup>
- 3. Imported products originating in the other Party shall be accorded treatment no less favourable than that accorded to like domestic products of national origin in respect of all laws, regulations and requirements affecting their internal sale, offering for sale, purchase, transportation, distribution or use. The provisions of thisparagraph shall not prevent the application of differential internal transportation charges which are based exclusively on the economic operation of the means of transport and not on the nationality of the product.
- 4. The Parties shall not establish or maintain any internal quantitative regulation relating to the mixture, processing or use of products in specified amounts or proportions which requires, directly or indirectly, that any specified amount or proportion of any product which is the subject of the regulation must be supplied from domestic sources. Moreover, Parties shall not otherwise apply internal quantitative regulations in a manner contrary to the principles set forth in paragraph 1.
- No internal quantitative regulation relating to the mixture, processing or use of products in specified amounts or proportions shall be applied in such a manner as to allocate any such amount or proportion among external sources of supply.
- 6. The provisions of this Article shall not apply to laws, regulations or requirements governing the procurement by governmental agencies of products purchased for governmental purposes and not with a view to commercial resale or with a view to use in the production of goods for commercial sale.
- 7. The provisions of this Article shallnot prevent the payment of subsidies exclusively to domestic producers, including payments derived from the proceeds of internal taxes or charges applied consistently with the provisions of this Article and subsidies effected through governmental purchases of domestic products.
- 8. The Parties recognise that internal maximum price control measures, even though conforming to the other provisions of this Article, can have effects prejudicial to the interests of Parties supplying imported products. Accordingly, Parties applying such measures shall take account of the interests of exporting Parties with a view to avoiding to the fullest practicable extent such prejudicial effects.
- The provisions of this Article shall not prevent any Party from establishing or maintaining internal quantitative regulations relating to exposed cinematograph films and meeting the requirements of Article IV of the GATT 1947.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>4</sup> A tax conforming to the requirements of the first sentence of this paragraph would be considered to be inconsistent with the provisions of its second sentence only in cases where competition was involved between, on the one hand, the taxed product and, on the other hand, a directly competitive or substitutable product which was not similarly taxed.

#### **CHAPTER IV**

## **CUSTOMS AND TRADE FACILITATION**

#### ARTICLE 41

#### **Objectives**

The objectives of this Chapter are to:

- (a) reinforce cooperation in the area of customs and trade facilitation with a view to ensuring that the relevant legislation and procedures, as well as theadministrative capacity of the customs authorities, fulfil the objectives of effective control and the promotion of trade facilitation;
- (b) promote harmonisation of customs legislation and procedures;
- (c) ensure that legitimate public policy objectives, including those related to security and the prevention of fraud in the area of customs and trade facilitation, shall not be compromised in any way; and
- (d) provide the necessary support for the SACU Member States' and Mozambique's customs administrations to effectively implement this Agreement.

#### ARTICLE 42

#### **Customs and administrative cooperation**

- 1. In order to ensure compliance with the provisions of this Chapter and effectively respond to the objectives laid down in Article 41. the Parties shall:
  - (a) exchange information on customs legislation and procedures;
  - develop joint initiatives relating to customs and trade facilitation and the strengthening of administrative capacity;
  - (c) exchange experience and best practices on combating corruption and fraud in matters relating to this Chapter;
  - (d) exchange experience and best practices on issues relating to import, export and transit procedures and to improving the service to the business community:
  - (e) exchange experience and best practices on facilitating transit;
  - (f) facilitate the exchange of experts between customs administrations; and
  - (g) promote coordination between all related agencies, both internally and across borders.
- 2. The Parties shall prepare and develop an enhanced cooperation on the implementation of the World Customs Organisation ("WCO") Framework of Standards to Secure and Facilitate Global Trade of 2005. This cooperation shall include initiatives in view of working towards the mutual recognition of the Authorised Economic Operator status and the exchange of advance information to allow an effective risk assessment and management for security purposes.
- The Parties shall provide mutual administrative assistance in customs matters in accordance with the provisions of Protocol 2.

# ARTICLE 43

## **Customs legislation and procedures**

- The Parties agree that their respective trade and customs legislation and procedures shall to the extent possible be based on:
  - (a) the Revised Kyoto Convention on the Simplification and Harmonization of Customs Procedures of 1999, the substantive elements of the WCO Framework of Standards to Secure and Facilitate Global Trade, the International Convention on the Harmonised System and other international instruments and standards applicable in the field of customs and trade;
  - (b) the need to protect and facilitate legitimate trade;
  - (c) the need to avoid unnecessary and discriminatory burdens on economic operators, the need to safeguard against fraud and corruption and the need to provide further facilitation for operators that meet high level of compliance;
  - (d) the need for each Party to apply a single administrative document or electronic equivalent;
  - (e) the application of modern customs techniques, including risk assessment, simplified procedures for entry and release of goods, post release controls, and company audits;
  - transparency, efficiency and proportionality, in order to reduce costs and increase predictability for economic operators;
  - (g) the need for non-discrimination in terms of requirements and procedures applicable to import, export and

- goods in transit, though it is accepted that consignments might be treated differently according to objective risk assessment criteria:
- (h) the progressive development of systems, including those based upon information technology, for both export and import operations, to facilitate the exchange of information between economic operators, customs administrations and other agencies;
- (i) the adoption of systems that facilitate the importation of goods through the use of simplified customs procedures and processes, including pre-arrival clearance;
- the elimination of any requirements for the mandatory use of pre-shipment inspections as defined by the WTO Agreement on Preshipment Inspection, or their equivalent;
- (k) the application of rules that ensure that any penalties imposed for minor breaches of customs regulations or procedural requirements are proportionate and, in their application, do not give rise to undue delays in customs clearance:
- (I) a system of binding rulings on customs matters, in particular on tariff classification and rules of origin, in accordance with rules laid down in their respective legislation;
- (m) the facilitation of transit movements;
- (n) the elimination of all requirements for the mandatory use of customs brokers; and
- (o) transparent, non-discriminatory and proportionate rules in respect of the licensing of customs brokers.
- In order to improve working methods and to ensure transparency and efficiency of customs operations, the Parties shall:
  - ensure that the highest standards of integrity be maintained, through the application of anti-corruption measures in this field:
  - (b) take further steps towards the reduction, simplification and standardisation of data in the documentation required by customs and other related agencies;
  - simplify requirements and formalities wherever possible, in respect of the rapid release and clearance of goods;
  - (d) provide effective, prompt and non-discriminatory procedures enabling the right of appeal, against customs and other agency administrative actions, rulings and decisions affecting imports, exports or goods in transit. Procedures for appeal shall be easily accessible, including to small or medium enterprises; and
  - (e) create an environment for the effective enforcement of legislative requirements.

## Facilitation of transit movements

- 1. The Parties shall ensure freedom of transit through their territory via the route most convenient for transit. Any controls or requirements must be non-discriminatory, proportionate and applied uniformly.
- Without prejudice to legitimate customs control, the Parties shall accord to traffic in transit treatment no less favourable than that accorded to domestic goods, exports and imports, and their movement.
- 3. The Parties shall:
  - (a) operate bonded transport regimes that allow the transit of goods without payment of duties or other charges, subject to the provision of an appropriate guarantee;
  - (b) promote and implement regional transit arrangements;
  - (c) use international standards and instruments relevant to transit; and
  - (d) promote coordination between all concerned agencies, both internally and across borders.

ARTICLE 45

The Parties agree to:

Relations with the business community

- (a) ensure that all customs legislation, procedures and fees and charges are made publicly available, as well as whenever possible the necessary explanations, and as far as possible through electronic means;
- (b) consult, as far as possible, timely and regularly with trade representatives on legislative proposals and procedures related to customs and customs related trade issues:
- (c) introduce, where appropriate, new or amended legislation and procedures and their entry into force in a way to allow traders to become well prepared for complying with them. The Parties shall make publicly available relevant notices of an administrative nature, including agency requirements and entry procedures, hours of operation and operating procedures for customs offices at ports and border crossing points, and points of contact for information enquiries; and
- (d) foster cooperation between operators and relevant administrations through the use of instruments such as memoranda of understanding.

#### **Customs valuation**

- The Agreement on Implementation of Article VII of the GATT 1994 ("WTO Agreement on Customs Valuation") shall govern customs valuation rules applied to trade covered by this Agreement.
- 2. The Parties shall cooperate with a view to reaching a common approach to issues relating to customs valuation.

#### ARTICLE 47

## Harmonisation of customs standards at regional level

- The Parties shall promote harmonisation of customs legislation, procedures, standards and requirements.
- 2. Each Party shall determine the content and pace of this process.

#### ARTICLE 48

#### Support to the SACU Member States' and Mozambique's customs administrations

- 1. The Parties recognise the importance of supporting the SACU Member States' and Mozambique's customs administrations for the implementation of this Chapter, in line with the provisions of Chapter III of PART I.
- 2. The priority areas for such support are:
  - (a) the application of modern customs techniques, including:
    - (i) risk management;
    - (ii) post release controls; and
    - (iii) automation of customs procedures;
  - (b) control of customs valuation, classification and rules of origin, including in view of meeting the requirement of Article 43(1)(j);
  - (c) the facilitation of transit and the enhancement of the efficiency of regional transit arrangements;
  - (d) transparency issues relating to the publication and administration of all trade regulations, as well as relevant fees and formalities;
  - (e) the introduction and implementation of procedures and practices which reflect international instruments and standards applicable in the field of customs and trade, inter alia the revised Kyoto Convention on the Simplification and Harmonisation of Customs Procedures and the WCO Framework of Standards to Secure and Facilitate Global Trade.
- 3. The Parties recognise the need for specific needs assessment studies taking into account the situation in each country, using WTO and WCO needs assessment instruments or any other mutually agreed instrument.

# ARTICLE 49

## Transitional arrangements

- 1. The Parties recognise the need for transitional arrangements to ensure the smooth implementation of the provisions of this Chapter.
- In view of the need to enhance their capacity in the area of customs and trade facilitation and without prejudice to their WTO rights and obligations, the SACU Member States and Mozambique shall benefit from a transitional period of eight (8) years to meet those requirements referred to in Articles 27, 43, 44, and 45 where the need for capacity building exists at the time of entry into force of this Agreement.
- 3. The Joint Council may decide to extend this transitional period by two (2) years in case the necessary capacity has not yet been attained.

ARTICLE 50

#### Special Committee on Customs and Trade Facilitation

- The Parties hereby establish a Special Committee on Customs and Trade Facilitation, composed of representatives
  of the Parties.
- 2. The functions of the Special Committee on Customs and Trade Facilitation shall include:
  - (a) monitoring the implementation and administration of this Chapter and of Protocol I;
  - (b) providing a forum to consult and discuss all issues concerning customs, including rules of origin, general customs procedures, customs valuation, tariff classification, transit and mutual administrative assistance in customs matters;
  - enhancing cooperation on the development, application and enforcement of rules of origin and related customs procedures, general customs procedures and mutual administrative assistance in customs matters;
  - (d) enhancing cooperation on capacity building and technical assistance;
  - (e) following up on the implementation of Article 47;
  - (f) determining its own rules of procedure; and
  - (g) addressing any other issues agreed by the Parties in respect of this Chapter.
- 3. The Special Committee on Customs and Trade Facilitation shall meet on a date and with an agenda agreed in advance by the Parties.
- 4. The Special Committee on Customs and Trade Facilitation shall be chaired alternately by either Party.
- 5. The Special Committee on Customs and Trade Facilitation shall report to the Trade and Development Committee.

#### **CHAPTER V TECHNICAL BARRIERS TO**

## **TRADE**

#### ARTICLE 51

# Multilateral obligations

- 1. The Parties affirm their commitment to the rights and obligations provided for in the Agreement on Technical Barriers to Trade ("WTO TBT Agreement").
- 2. Those rights and obligations shall underlie the activities of the Parties under this Chapter.

## ARTICLE 52

# Objectives

The Parties agree to:

- (a) cooperate in order to facilitate and increase trade in goods between them, by identifying, preventing and eliminating unnecessary barriers to trade within the terms of the WTO TBT Agreement;
- (b) cooperate in strengthening regional, and specifically the SACU Member States' and Mozambique's integration and cooperation on matters concerning TBT; and
- (c) establish and enhance the SACU Member States' and Mozambique's technical capacity on matters concerning TBT.

# ARTICLE 53

# Scope and definitions

- 1. The provisions of this Chapter shall apply to standards, technical regulations, and conformity assessment procedures as defined in the WTO TBT Agreement in so far as they affect trade covered by this Agreement.
- 2. For the purposes of this Chapter, the definitions used by the WTO TBT Agreement shall apply.

## ARTICLE 54

# Collaboration and regional integration

The Parties agree that collaboration between national and regional authorities dealing with matters concerning TBT, in both the public and private sector, is important to facilitate trade in the region and between the Parties, as well as for the overall process of regional integration and undertake to cooperate to this end.

#### Transparency

- 1. The Parties reaffirm the principle of transparency in the application of technical regulations and standards in accordance with the WTO TBT Agreement.
- 2. The Parties recognise the importance of effective mechanisms for consultation, notification and exchange of information with respect to technical regulations and standards in accordance with the WTO TBT Agreement.
- 3. The Parties agree to establish an early warning mechanism to ensure that the SACU Member States and Mozambique are informed in advance of new measures of the UK that may affect SACU Member States' and Mozambique's exports to the UK. The Parties shall make optimal use of existing mechanisms and avoid unnecessary duplications to multilateral or unilateral mechanisms.

#### ARTICLE 56

#### Measures related to technical barriers to trade

The Parties agree to identify and implement mechanisms among those supported by the WTO TBT Agreement that are the most appropriate for particular priority issues or sectors. Such mechanisms may include:

- (a) intensifying their collaboration to facilitate access to their respective markets, by increasing the mutual knowledge and understanding of their respective systems in the field of technical regulations, standards, metrology, accreditation and conformity assessment:
- (b) exchanging information, identifying and implementing appropriate mechanisms for particular issues or sectors, i.e. alignment with international standards, reliance on the supplier's declaration of conformity, the use of internationally recognised accreditation to qualify conformity assessment bodies and the use of international product testing and certification schemes;
- (c) identifying and organising sector-specific interventions on standards, technical regulations and conformity assessment procedures to facilitate understanding of and access to their respective markets. These sectors will be chosen taking into account key areas of trade, including priority products;
- (d) developing cooperation activities and measures with a view to supporting the implementation of the rights and obligations under the WTO TBT Agreement;
- (e) developing common views and approaches on technical regulatory practices, including transparency, consultation, necessity and proportionality, the use of international standards, conformity assessment requirements, the use of impact and risk assessment, enforcement and market surveillance, where appropriate;
- (f) promoting harmonisation, whenever possible and in areas of mutual interest, towards international standards, and the use of such standards in the development of technical regulations and conformity assessment procedures;
- (g) undertaking to consider, in due course, negotiating mutual recognition agreements in sectors of mutual economic interest;
- (h) promoting collaboration between the Parties' organisations responsible for technical regulations, metrology, standardisation, testing, certification, inspection and accreditation; and
- (i) promoting the participation by the SACU Member States and Mozambique in international standards-setting bodies.

## ARTICLE 57

# Role of the Trade and Development Committee on TBT matters

The Parties agree that the Trade and Development Committee shall be competent to:

- (a) monitor and review the implementation of this Chapter;
- (b) provide coordination and consultation on TBT matters;
- (c) identify and review priority sectors and products and the resulting priority areas for cooperation;
- (d) make recommendations for modifications of this Chapter if necessary and appropriate; and
- (e) address any other issues agreed by the Parties in respect of this Chapter.

# ARTICLE 58

## Capacity building and technical assistance

- The Parties recognise the importance of cooperating in the areas of technical regulations, standards, metrology, accreditation and conformity assessment in order to achieve the objectives of this Chapter.
- 2. The Parties agree that the following are priority areas for cooperation:
  - (a) the establishment of appropriate arrangements for the sharing of expertise, including appropriate training to ensure adequate and enduring technical competence of the relevant standardisation and conformity

- assessment bodies of the SACU Member States and Mozambique and mutual understanding between such bodies in the territories of the Parties;
- (b) the development of capacities of the SACU Member States and Mozambique in the fields of technical regulations, metrology, standards, accreditation and conformity assessment including through the upgrading or setting up of laboratories and other equipment. In this regard, the Parties acknowledge the importance of strengthening regional cooperation and the need to take into account priority products and sectors;
- (c) the development and adoption, within the SACU Member States and Mozambique, of harmonised technical regulations, standards, metrology, accreditation and conformity assessment procedures based on relevant international standards:
- (d) the support for the participation of the SACU Member States and Mozambique in international standardisation, accreditation and metrology activities; and
- (e) the development of TBT enquiry and notification points within the SACU Member States and Mozambique.

#### **CHAPTER VI**

#### SANITARY AND PHYTOSANITARY MEASURES

## ARTICLE 59

## Multilateral obligations

- 1. The Parties affirm their commitment to the rights and obligations provided for in the Agreement on the Application of Sanitary and Phytosanitary Measures ("WTO SPS Agreement"), the International Plant Protection Convention ("IPPC"), the Codex Alimentarius Commission and the World Organisation for Animal Health ("OIE").
- 2. Those rights and obligations shall underlie the activities of the Parties under this Chapter.

#### ARTICLE 60

# Objectives

The Parties agree to:

- (a) facilitate trade and investment within the SACU Member States and Mozambique and between the Parties while ensuring that measures adopted shall apply only to the extent necessary to protect human, animal or plant life or health in accordance with the provisions of the WTO SPS Agreement;
- (b) cooperate in strengthening regional integration and specifically the SACU Member States' and Mozambique's cooperation on matters concerning sanitary and phytosanitary measures ("SPS measures") and to address problems arising from SPS measures on agreed priority products and sectors as listed in ANNEX VI, whilst giving due consideration to regional integration:
- (c) promote collaboration aiming at recognition of appropriate levels of protection in SPS measures; and
- (d) establish and enhance the SACU Member States' and Mozambique's technical capacity to implement and monitor SPS measures, including promoting greater use of international standards and other matters concerning SPS.

# ARTICLE 61

## Scope and definitions

- 1. The provisions of this Chapter shall apply to SPS measures as defined in the WTO SPS Agreement.
- For the purposes of this Chapter, definitions used in the WTO SPS Agreement and international standard-setting bodies, namely the Codex Alimentarius Commission, the IPPC and the OIE shall apply.

#### Competent authorities

- 1. The respective SPS authorities shall be the competent authorities in the Parties for the implementation of the measures referred to in this Chapter.
- 2. The Parties shall, in accordance with this Agreement, inform each other of their respective competent SPS authorities and any changes thereto.

#### ARTICLE 63

## Transparency

- The Parties reaffirm the principle of transparency in the application of SPS measures, in accordance with the WTO SPS Agreement.
- The Parties recognise the importance of effective mechanisms for consultation, notification and exchange of information with respect to SPS measures in accordance with the WTO SPS Agreement.
- The importing Party shall inform the exporting Party of any changes in its sanitary and phytosanitary import
  requirements that may affect trade falling under the scope of this Chapter. The Parties undertake to establish
  mechanisms for the exchange of such information where appropriate.
- 4. The Parties will apply the principle of zoning or compartmentalisation when defining import conditions, taking into account international standards. Zones or compartments of defined sanitary or phytosanitary status may also be identified and proposed jointly by the Parties, on a case by case basis, wherever possible, in order to avoid disruption to trade.

#### ARTICLE 64

## **Exchange of information**

- The Parties agree to establish an early-warning system to ensure that the SACU Member States and Mozambique
  are informed in advance of new SPS measures of the UK that may affect the SACU Member States' and
  Mozambique's exports to the UK. This system shall be based on existing mechanisms where appropriate.
- The Parties agree to collaborate in the further development of the epidemiological surveillance network on animal diseases and in the domain of plant health. The Parties will exchange information on the occurrence of pests and diseases of known and immediate danger to the other Party.

#### ARTICLE 65

## Role of the Trade and Development Committee on SPS matters

The Trade and Development Committee shall be competent to:

- (a) monitor and review the implementation of this Chapter;
- (b) advise and make recommendations in order to achieve the objectives of this Chapter through its implementation;
- (c) provide a forum for discussion and exchange of information and issues of cooperation;
- (d) make recommendations for modifications to this Chapter if necessary and appropriate;
- (e) review the list of priority products and sectors included in ANNEX VI as well as the resulting priority areas for cooperation;
- (f) enhance cooperation on the development, application and enforcement of SPS measures; and
- (g) discuss any other relevant matters relating thereto.

# ARTICLE 66

# Consultations

If either Party considers that the other Party has taken measures which may affect or have affected access to its market, appropriate consultations shall be held to avoid undue delays and to find an appropriate solution in conformity with the WTO SPS Agreement. In this regard, the Parties shall exchange names and addresses of contact points with sanitary and phytosanitary expertise in order to facilitate communication and the exchange of information.

# ARTICLE 67

## Cooperation, capacity building and technical assistance

The Parties agree to:

- (a) promote cooperation between the equivalent institutions of the Parties;
- (b) cooperate in facilitating regional harmonisation of measures and the development of appropriate regulatory

frameworks and policies within and between the SACU Member States and Mozambique, thereby enhancing intraregional trade and investment; and

- (c) cooperate in the following priority areas:
  - building of technical capacity in the public and private sectors of the SACU Member States and Mozambique to enable sanitary and phytosanitary control, including training and information events for inspection, certification, supervision and control;
  - building of capacity in the SACU Member States and Mozambique to maintain and expand their market access opportunities;
  - (iii) building of capacity to ensure that measures adopted do not become unnecessary barriers to trade, while recognising the Parties' rights to set their own appropriate levels of protection;
  - enhancement of technical capacity for the implementation and monitoring of SPS measures, including promoting greater use of international standards;
  - (v) promotion of cooperation on the implementation of the WTO SPSAgreement, particularly strengthening the SACU Member States' and Mozambique's notification procedures and enquiry points as well as other matters concerning relevant international standards setting bodies;
  - (vi) development of capacities for risk analysis, harmonisation, compliance, testing, certification, residue monitoring, traceability and accreditation including through the upgrading or setting up of laboratories and other equipment to help the SACU Member States and Mozambique comply with international standards. In this regard, the Parties acknowledge the importance of strengthening regional cooperation and the need to take into account the priority products and sectors identified in accordance with this Chapter; and
  - (vii) support for the participation of the SACU Member States and Mozambique in relevant international standards setting bodies.

## **CHAPTER VII**

## **AGRICULTURE**

#### **ARTICLE 68**

# Cooperation on agriculture

- The Parties underline the importance of the agricultural sector to the SACU Member States and Mozambique for food security, generating rural employment, increasing incomes of farm households, creating an inclusive rural economy, and as a basis for wider industrialisation and sustainable development, as well as to contribute to the objectives of this Agreement.
- The use of export subsidies on agricultural goods in the trade between the Parties shall not be allowed from the date
  of entry into force of this Agreement.
- 3. An agricultural partnership is established between the UK and the SACU Member States and Mozambique to facilitate an exchange of views between the Parties on agriculture, inter alia, food security, development, regional value chains and integration. The coverage of issues and operational rules for the agricultural partnership shall be established by common agreement of the Parties acting within the Committee referred to in Article 103.

## **CHAPTER VIII**

## **CURRENT PAYMENTS AND CAPITAL MOVEMENTS**

## ARTICLE 69

## Current payments

- Subject to the provisions of Articles 70 and 71, the Parties undertake to impose no restrictions on and to allow all payments for current transactions between their residents to be made in freely convertible currency.
- 2. The Parties may take the necessary measures to ensure that the provisions of paragraph 1 are not used to make transfers that are not compliant with a Party's laws and regulations.

# ARTICLE 70

## Safeguard measures

- 1. Where, in exceptional circumstances, payments and capital movements between the Parties cause or threaten to cause serious difficulties for the operation of monetary policy or exchange rate policy in one or more SACU Member State(s) or Mozambique or the UK, safeguard measures with regard to payments and capital movements that are strictly necessary may be taken by the UK or the SACU Member State concerned or Mozambique for a period not exceeding six (6) months.
- 2. The Joint Council shall be informed forthwith of the adoption of any safeguard measure and, as soon as possible, of a time schedule for its removal

#### Balance of payment difficulties

Where the UK or a SACU Member State or Mozambique is in serious balance of payments difficulties or external financial difficulties, or under threat thereof, it may adopt restrictive measures in accordance with the conditions established under the WTO Agreement and the Articles of Agreement of the International Monetary Fund, which shall be of limited duration and may not go beyond what is necessary to remedy the balance of payments situation. The Party having adopted or maintained such measures shall inform the other Party forthwith and shall submit to it as soon as possible a timetable for the elimination of the measures concerned.

#### **CHAPTER IX**

#### TRADE IN SERVICES AND INVESTMENT

#### ARTICLE 72

#### **Objectives**

The Parties recognise the growing importance of trade in services and investment for the development of their economies and reaffirm their commitment regarding services as set out in Articles 8 to 10 of Annex VII of this Agreement and their respective rights and obligations under the General Agreement on Trade in Services ("GATS").

#### ARTICI F 73

## Trade in services

- 1. The Parties may negotiate trade in services to extend the scope of this Agreement. In this regard, it is acknowledged that Botswana, Eswatini, Lesotho and Mozambique ("Participating States"), and the EU, have started to negotiate trade in services under the EU-SADC EPA. The Participating States may continue these negotiations with the UK under this Agreement, without prejudice to any negotiations between the Participating States and the EU.
- 2. The negotiations between the UK and the Participating States shall be guided by the following principles:
  - (a) negotiations shall cover definitions and principles for the liberalisation of trade in services;
  - (b) negotiations shall cover lists of commitments, setting out the conditions applicable to the liberalisation of trade in services. Such conditions shall be listed per sector liberalised and include, where necessary, limitations on market access and national treatment as well as transition periods for liberalisation;
  - (c) negotiations shall also address regulatory provisions supporting the liberalisation of trade in services;
  - (d) liberalisation of trade in services shall meet the requirements of Article V of the GATS;
  - (e) liberalisation of trade in services shall be reciprocal and asymmetric, taking into account the development needs of the Participating States. This may also result in the inclusion of provisions on cooperation and on special and differential treatment;
  - (f) negotiations shall build on the relevant provisions in existing applicable legal frameworks.
- 3. The UK and the Participating States agree to cooperate on strengthening the regulatory frameworks of the Participating States as well as to support the implementation of the commitments resulting from the negotiations in accordance with Article 13(5). The Parties recognise that in accordance with Article 13(8) trade capacity building can support the development of economicactivities.
- 4. If a Party that is not party to an agreement on trade in services negotiated in accordance with paragraphs 1 and 2 wishes to join, it may negotiate the terms of its entry to that agreement.
- 5. If any agreement emanating from negotiations envisaged in paragraphs 1 and 4 were to result in outcomes that prove to be incompatible with the future development of a SADC regional services framework, the Parties shall negotiate to bring this Agreement in line with such regional framework while ensuring a balance of benefits.

## ARTICLE 74

## Trade and investment

- 1. The UK and the Participating States agree to cooperate on investment in accordance with Article 13(6) and may in future consider negotiating an agreement on investment in economic sectors other than services.
- If a Party that is not party to an agreement on investment negotiated in accordance with paragraph 1 wishes to join, it
  may negotiate the terms of its entry to that agreement.
- 3. If any agreement emanating from negotiations envisaged in paragraphs 1 and 2 were to result in outcomes that prove to be incompatible with the future development of a SADC regional investment framework, the Parties shall jointly endeavour to bring this Agreement in line with such regional framework while ensuring a balance of benefits.

## PART III

## **DISPUTE AVOIDANCE AND SETTLEMENT**

#### **CHAPTER I**

#### **OBJECTIVE AND SCOPE**

#### ARTICLE 75

## Objective

- 1. The objective of PART III is to avoid or settle any dispute between the Parties concerning the interpretation and application of this Agreement with a view to arrive at, where possible, a mutually agreed solution.
- For disputes that relate to the collective action of SACU, SACU will act as a collective for the purposes of this Part, and the UK shall act against SACU assuch.
- For disputes that relate to an individual action of a SACU Member State or Mozambique, the SACU Member State
  concerned or Mozambique shall act individually for the purposes of this Part, and the UK shall act only against the
  specific State that it considers has infringed a provision of this Agreement.

## ARTICLE 76

#### Scope

PART III shall apply to any dispute concerning the interpretation and application of this Agreement, except as otherwise expressly provided.

#### **CHAPTER II**

## **CONSULTATIONS AND MEDIATION**

#### ARTICLE 77

#### Consultations

- 1. The Parties shall endeavour to resolve any dispute referred to in Article 76 by entering into consultations in good faith with the aim of reaching an amicable solution.
- A Party shall seek consultations by means of a written request to the other Party, copied to the Trade and Development Committee, identifying the measure at issue and the provisions of this Agreement with which it considers the measure not to be in conformity.
- Consultations shall be held within forty (40) days of the date of the receipt of the request. The consultations shall be deemed concluded within sixty (60) days of the date of the receipt of the request, unless both Parties agree to continue consultations. All information disclosed during the consultations shall remain confidential.
- 4. Consultations on matters of urgency, including those regarding perishable or seasonal goods, shall be held within fifteen (15) days of the date of the receipt of the request, and shall be deemed concluded within thirty (30) days of the date of the receipt of the request.
- 5. If consultations are not held within the timeframes laid down in paragraph 3 or 4 respectively, or if consultations have been concluded and no mutually agreed solution has been reached, the complaining Party may request the establishment of an arbitration panel in accordance with Article 79.

# ARTICLE 78

# Mediation

- If consultations fail to produce a mutually agreed solution, the Parties may, by agreement, seek recourse to a mediator.
  Unless the Parties agree otherwise, the terms of reference for the mediation shall be the matter referred to in the request for consultations.
- Unless the Parties agree on a mediator within fifteen (15) days of the date of the agreement to request mediation, the Chairperson of the Trade and Development Committee, or his or her delegate, shall select by lot a mediator from the pool of individuals who are on the list referred to in Article 94 and are not nationals of either Party. The selection shall be made within twenty-five (25) days of the date of the submission of agreement to request mediation and in the presence of a representative of each Party. The mediator will convene a meeting with the Parties no later than thirty (30) days after being selected. The mediator shall receive the submissions of each Party no later than fifteen (15) days before the meeting and notify an opinion no later than forty-five (45) days after having been selected.
- 3. The mediator's opinion may include a recommendation on how to resolve the dispute consistent with the provisions of this Agreement. The mediator's opinion is non-binding.
- 4. The Parties may agree to amend the time limits referred to in paragraph 2. The mediator may also decide to amend these time limits upon request of any of the Parties or on his own initiative, given the particular difficulties experienced by the Party concerned or the complexities of the case.

 The proceedings involving mediation, in particular all information disclosed and positions taken by the Parties during these proceedings, shall remainconfidential.

#### **CHAPTER III**

## **DISPUTE SETTLEMENT PROCEDURES**

## ARTICLE 79

#### Initiation of the arbitration procedure

- 1. Where the Parties have failed to resolve the dispute by recourse to consultations as provided for in Article 77, or by recourse to mediation as provided for in Article 78, the complaining Party may request the establishment of an arbitration panel.
- 2. The request for the establishment of an arbitration panel shall be made in writing to the Party complained against and the Trade and Development Committee. The complaining Party shall identify in its request the specific measures at issue, andit shall explain how such measures constitute a breach of the provisions of this Agreement.

#### ARTICLE 80

#### Establishment of the arbitration panel

- 1. An arbitration panel shall be composed of three (3) arbitrators.
- 2. Each Party shall appoint one arbitrator within ten (10) days of the date of the receipt of the request for the establishment of an arbitration panel. The two (2) arbitrators shall appoint a third arbitrator, who shall be the chairperson of the arbitration panel, within twenty (20) days of the receipt of the request for the establishment of a panel. The chairperson of the arbitration panel shall not be a national of the Parties nor permanently reside in the territory of the Parties.
- 3. If all three (3) arbitrators are not appointed within twenty (20) days, or if, within ten (10) days of the appointment of the third arbitrator, either Party submits a reasoned written objection to the appointed arbitrators to the Trade and Development Committee, either Party may request the Chairperson of the Trade and Development Committee, or her or his delegate, to select all three (3) members by lot from the list established under Article 94, one among the individuals proposed by the complaining Party, one among the individuals proposed by the Party complained against, and one among the individuals selected by the Parties to act as chairperson. Where the Parties agree on one or more of the members of the arbitration panel, any remaining members shall be selected by the procedure laid down in this paragraph.
- 4. The Chairperson of the Trade and Development Committee, or her or his delegate, shall select the arbitrators within five (5) days of receipt of the request made by either Party referred to in paragraph 3 and in the presence of a representative of each Party.
- 5. The date of establishment of the arbitration panel shall be the date on which the three (3) arbitrators are finally selected.

# ARTICLE 81

## Interim panel report

The arbitration panel shall notify to the Parties an interim report containing both the descriptive section and its findings and conclusions, as a general rule not later than one hundred and twenty (120) days from the date of establishment of the arbitration panel. In cases of urgency, the time limit shall be reduced to sixty (60) days. Any Party may submit written comments to the arbitration panel on precise aspects of its interim report within fifteen (15) days of the notification of the report.

# ARTICLE 82

## Arbitral ruling

- 1. The arbitration panel shall notify its ruling to the Parties and to the Trade and Development Committee within one hundred and fifty (150) days from the date of the establishment of the arbitration panel. Where it considers that this deadline cannot be met, the chairperson of the arbitration panel must notify the Parties and the Trade and Development Committee in writing, stating the reasons for the delay and the date on which the panel plans to conclude its work. Under no circumstances should the ruling be notified later than one hundred and eighty (180) days from the date of the establishment of the arbitration panel.
- In cases of urgency, including those involving perishable and seasonal goods, the arbitration panel shall make every
  effort to notify its ruling within ninety (90) days from the date of its establishment. The arbitration panel may give a
  preliminary ruling within ten (10) days of its establishment on whether it deems the case to be urgent.
- 3. Either Party may request the arbitration panel to provide a recommendation as to how the Party complained against could bring itself into compliance.

# ARTICLE 83

# Compliance with the arbitral ruling

The Party complained against shall take any steps necessary to comply with the arbitral ruling and the Parties shall seek to

agree on the period of time to comply with that ruling.

#### **ARTICLE 84**

#### The reasonable period of time for compliance

- No later than thirty (30) days after the receipt of notification of the arbitral ruling to the Parties, the Party complained against shall notify the complaining Party and the Trade and Development Committee of the reasonable period of time it will require to bring itself into compliance with the arbitral ruling.
- Upon notification by the Party complained against, the Parties shall seek to agree on such a reasonable period of time. If there is disagreement between the Parties on the reasonable period of time to comply with the arbitral ruling, the complaining Party shall, within thirty (30) days of the notification made under paragraph 1, request in writing the original arbitration panel to determine the length of the reasonable period of time. Such request shall be notified simultaneously to the Party complained against and to the Trade and Development Committee. The arbitration panel shall notify its ruling to the Parties and to the Trade and Development Committee within thirty (30) days from the date of the receipt of therequest.
- 3. The arbitration panel shall, in determining the length of the reasonable period of time, take into consideration the length of time that it will normally take the Party complained against to adopt comparable legislative or administrative measures to those identified by such Party as being necessary to ensure compliance. The arbitration panel shall also take into consideration capacity constraints and the different level of development which may affect the adoption of the necessary measures by the Party complained against.
- 4. In the event of the original arbitration panel, or some of its members, being unable to reconvene, the procedures set out in Article 80 shall apply. The time limit for notifying the ruling shall be forty-five (45) days from the date of the receipt of the request referred to in paragraph 2.
- 5. The reasonable period of time may be extended by agreement of the Parties.

#### **ARTICLE 85**

#### Review of any measure taken to comply with the arbitral ruling

- The Party complained against shall notify the complaining Party and the Trade and Development Committee, before
  the end of the reasonable period of time, of any measure that it has taken to comply with the arbitral ruling.
- In the event of a disagreement between the Parties concerning the compatibility of any measure notified under paragraph 1 with the provisions of this Agreement, the complaining Party may request in writing the original arbitration panel to rule on the matter. Such request shall identify the specific measure at issue and it shall explain how such measure is incompatible with the provisions of this Agreement. The arbitration panel shall notify its ruling within ninety (90) days of the date of the receipt of the request. In cases of urgency, including those involving perishable and seasonal goods, the arbitration panel shall notify its ruling within forty-five (45) days of the date of the receipt of the request.
- 3. In the event of the original arbitration panel, or some of its members, being unable to reconvene, the procedures set out in Article 80 shall apply. The time limit for notifying the ruling shall be one hundred and five (105) days from the date of the receipt of the request referred to in paragraph 2.

# ARTICLE 86

## Temporary remedies in case of non-compliance

- 1. If the Party complained against fails to notify any measure taken to comply with the arbitral ruling before the expiry of the reasonable period of time, or if the arbitration panel rules that the measure notified under Article 85(1) is not compatible with the provisions of this Agreement, the Party complained against shall, if so requested by the complaining Party, present an offer for compensation. Such compensation may include or consist of financial compensation, although nothing in this Agreement shall oblige the Party complained against to offer such financial compensation.
- 2. If no agreement on compensation is reached within thirty (30) days of the end of the reasonable period of time or of the arbitral ruling under Article 85 that a measure taken to comply is not compatible with this Agreement, the complaining Party shall be entitled, upon notification to the Party complained against, to adopt appropriate measures.
- In adopting such measures the complaining Party shall seek to select measures proportionate to the violation which least affect the attainment of the objectives of this Agreement and shall take into consideration their impact on the economy of the Party complained against and on the individual SACU Member State or Mozambique.
- 4. If the UK fails to notify any measure taken to comply with the arbitral ruling by the expiry of the reasonable period of time at the latest, or if the arbitration panel rules that the measure notified under Article 85(1) is not compatible with that Party's obligations under this Agreement, and the complaining Party asserts that the adoption of appropriate measures would result in significant damage to its economy, the UK shall consider providing financial compensation.
- 5. The UK shall exercise due restraint in asking for compensation or adopting appropriate measures pursuant to paragraphs 1 or 2.
- 6. Compensation or appropriate measures shall be temporary and shall be applied only until any measure found to violate

the provisions of this Agreement has been withdrawn or amended so as to bring it into conformity with those provisions or until the Parties have agreed to settle the dispute.

 For the purposes of Articles 86 and 87, appropriate measures refer to measures similar to those available under Understanding on Rules and Procedures Governing the Settlement of Disputes contained in Annex 2 of the WTO Agreement ("DSU").

#### ARTICLE 87

# Review of any measure taken to comply after the adoption of appropriate measures

- The Party complained against shall notify the complaining Party and the Trade and Development Committee of any
  measure it has taken to comply with the arbitral ruling and of its request to end the application of appropriate measures
  by the complaining Party.
- 2. If the Parties do not reach an agreement on the compatibility of the notified measure with the provisions of this Agreement within thirty (30) days of the date of notification, the complaining Party shall request in writing the original arbitration panel to rule on the matter. Such request shall be notified to the Party complained against and to the Trade and Development Committee. The arbitral ruling shall be notified to the Parties and to the Trade and Development Committee within forty- five (45) days of the date of the receipt of the request. If the arbitration panel rules that any measure taken to comply is not in conformity with the provisions of this Agreement, the arbitration panel rules that any measure taken to comply is in conformity with the provisions of this Agreement, the appropriate measures shall be terminated.
- 3. In the event of the original arbitration panel, or some of its members, being unable to reconvene, the procedures laid down in Article 80 shall apply. The period for notifying the ruling shall be sixty (60) days from the date of the receipt of the request referred to in paragraph 2.

#### CHAPTER IV COMMON

# **PROVISIONS ARTICLE 88**

### Mutually agreed solution

The Parties may reach a mutually agreed solution to a dispute under this Chapter at any time. They shall notify the Trade and Development Committee and the arbitration panel, if any, of such a solution. Upon adoption of the mutually agreed solution, the dispute settlement procedure shall be terminated.

## ARTICLE 89

## **Rules of Procedure and Code of Conduct**

- The Parties shall agree on Rules of Procedure and a Code of Conduct within twelve (12) months of the entry into force of this Agreement which shall be adopted by the Joint Council.
- Any meeting of the arbitration panel shall be open to the public in accordance with the Rules of Procedure, unless the
  arbitration panel decides otherwise on its own motion or at the request of the Parties. The arbitration panel shall meet
  in closed session when the submissions or arguments of a Party contain confidential information.

## ARTICLE 90

# Information and technical advice

At the request of a Party, or upon its own initiative, the arbitration panel may obtain information from any source, including the Parties involved in the dispute, it deems appropriate for the arbitration proceeding. The arbitration panel shall also have the right to seek the opinion of relevant experts as it deems appropriate. Interested entities are authorised to submit *amicus curiae* briefs to the arbitration panel in accordance with the Rules of Procedure. Any information obtained in this manner must be disclosed to the Parties and submitted for their comments.

# ARTICLE 91

# Languages of the submissions

- 1. The written and oral submissions of the Parties shall be made in any official language of the Parties.
- The Parties shall endeavour to agree on a common working language for any specific proceedings under this Part. The
  UK shall, when seeking to agree on a common working language, take into account the potential impact of the costs
  of the translation of its written submissions and interpretation at the hearings, on the SACU Member States and
  Mozambique.

# ARTICLE 92

# Rules of interpretation

32

The arbitration panel shall interpret the provisions of this Agreement in accordance with the customary rules of interpretation of public international law, including those codified in the Vienna Convention on the Law of Treaties. The rulings of the arbitration panel cannot add to or diminish the rights and obligations provided for in this Agreement.

#### ARTICLE 93

## **Arbitral rulings**

- 1. The arbitration panel shall make every effort to take any decision by consensus. Where, nevertheless, a decision cannot be arrived at by consensus, the matter at issue shall be decided by majority vote.
- The ruling shall set out the findings of fact, the applicability of the relevant provisions of this Agreement and the
  reasoning behind any findings and conclusions that it makes. The Trade and Development Committee shall make the
  arbitral ruling publicly available unless it decides not to do so.

#### ARTICI F 94

#### List of arbitrators

- 1. The Trade and Development Committee shall, no later than three (3) months after the entry into force of this Agreement, establish a list of twenty-one (21) individuals who are willing and able to serve as arbitrators. Each of the Parties shall select eight (8) individuals to serve as arbitrators. The Parties shall also agree on five (5) individuals who are not nationals of either Party and who shall act as chairperson of the arbitration panel. The Trade and Development Committee will ensure that the list is always maintained in accordance with this Article.
- Arbitrators shall have specialised knowledge on matters covered by this Agreement or experience in law and
  international trade. They shall be independent, serve in their individual capacities and not take instructions from any
  organisation or government, or be affiliated with the governments of any of the Parties, and shall comply with the Code
  of Conduct annexed to the Rules of Procedures.
- The Trade and Development Committee may establish an additional list of fifteen
   (15) individuals having a sectoral expertise in specific matters covered by this Agreement. When recourse is made to
   the selection procedure of Article 80, the Chairperson of the Trade and Development Committee may use such a
   sectoral list upon agreement of both Parties.

## ARTICLE 95

#### Relation with WTO obligations

- Arbitration bodies set up under this Agreement shall not arbitrate disputes on a Party's rights and obligations under the WTO Agreement.
- 2. Recourse to the dispute settlement provisions of this Agreement shall be without prejudice to any action in the WTO framework, including dispute settlement action. However, where a Party has, with regard to a particular measure, initiated a dispute settlement proceeding under this Agreement or under the WTO Agreement, it may not initiate a dispute settlement proceeding regarding the same measure in the other forum until the first proceeding has ended. For the purposes of this paragraph, dispute settlement proceedings under the WTO Agreement are deemed to be initiated by a Party's request for the establishment of a panel under Article 6 of the DSU.
- Nothing in this Agreement shall preclude a Party from implementing the suspension of obligations authorised by the Dispute Settlement Body of the WTO.

## ARTICLE 96

## Time limits

- Any time limits referred to in this Part, including the limits for the arbitration panels to notify their rulings, shall be counted in calendar days from the day following the act or fact to which they refer.
- 2. Any time limits referred to in this Part may be extended by mutual agreement of the Parties.

# **PART IV GENERAL**

## **EXCEPTIONS**

## ARTICLE 97

## General exception clause

Subject to the requirement that such measures are not applied in a manner which would constitute a means of arbitrary or unjustifiable discrimination between the Parties where like conditions prevail, or a disguised restriction on international trade, nothing in this Agreement shall be construed to prevent the adoption or enforcement by either Party of measures:

- (a) necessary to protect public morals;
- (b) necessary to protect human, animal or plant life or health;
- (c) relating to the importation or exportation of gold or silver;

- (d) necessary to secure compliance with laws or regulations which are not inconsistent with the provisions of this Agreement, including those relating to customs enforcement, the enforcement of monopolies operated under paragraph 4 of Article II and Article XVII of the GATT, the protection of patents, trademarks and copyrights, and the prevention of deceptive practices;
- (e) relating to the products of prison labour;
- (f) imposed for the protection of national treasures of artistic, historic or archaeological value;
- (g) relating to the conservation of exhaustible natural resources if such measures are made effective in conjunction with restrictions on domestic production or consumption;
- (h) undertaken in pursuance of obligations under any intergovernmental commodity agreement which conforms to criteria submitted to the GATT Contracting Parties and not disapproved by them or which is itself so submitted and not so disapproved;<sup>5</sup>
- (i) involving restrictions on exports of domestic materials necessary to ensure essential quantities of such materials to a domestic processing industry during periods when the domestic price of such materials is held below the world price as part of a governmental stabilisation plan; Provided that such restrictions shall not operate to increase the exports of or the protection afforded to such domestic industry, and shall not depart from the provisions of this Agreement relating to non-discrimination; or
- (j) essential to the acquisition or distribution of products in general or local short supply; Provided that any such measures shall be consistent with the principle that the Parties are entitled to an equitable share of the international supply of such products, and that any such measures, which are inconsistent with the other provisions of this Agreement shall be discontinued as soon as the conditions giving rise to them have ceased to exist.

34

The exception provided for in this sub-paragraph extends to any commodity agreement which conforms to the principles approved by the Economic and Social Council in its resolution 30 (IV) of 28 March 1947.

## Security exceptions

- 1. Nothing in this Agreement shall be construed to:
  - (a) require either Party to furnish any information the disclosure of which it considers contrary to its essential security interests; or
  - (b) prevent either Party from taking any action which it considers necessary for the protection of its essential security interests:
    - (i) relating to fissionable materials or the materials from which they are derived;
    - (ii) relating to the traffic in arms, ammunition and implements of war and to such traffic in other goods and materials as is carried on directly or indirectly for the purpose of supplying a military establishment; or
    - (iii) taken in time of war or other emergency in international relations; or
  - (c) prevent either Party from taking any action in pursuance of its obligations under the United Nations Charter for the maintenance of international peace and security.
- 2. The Trade and Development Committee shall be informed of measures taken under paragraphs 1(b) and (c) and of their termination.

## ARTICLE 99

#### **Taxation**

- Nothing in this Agreement, or in any arrangement adopted under this Agreement, shall be construed to prevent either Party from distinguishing, in the application of the relevant provisions of their fiscal legislation, between taxpayers who are not in the same situation, in particular with regard to their place of residence or with regard to the place where their capital is invested.
- Nothing in this Agreement, or in any arrangement adopted under this Agreement, shall be construed to prevent the
  adoption or enforcement of any measure aimed at preventing the avoidance or evasion of taxes pursuant to the tax
  provisions of agreements to avoid double taxation or other tax arrangements or domestic fiscal legislation.
- Nothing in this Agreement shall affect the rights and obligations of either Party under any tax convention. In the event
  of any inconsistency between this Agreement and any such convention, that convention shall prevail to the extent of
  the inconsistency.

## PART V

# INSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

# ARTICLE 100

## The Joint Council

A Joint SACU and Mozambique - UK Council ("Joint Council") is hereby established, which shall oversee and administer the implementation of this Agreement.

# ARTICLE 101

## Composition and functions

- The Joint Council shall be composed, on the one hand, of the relevant Secretary of State of the United Kingdom or their representatives, and, on the other hand, of the relevant Ministers of the SACU Member States and Mozambique or their representatives. The first meeting of the Joint Council shall be co-chaired by the Parties.
- In relation to matters where SACU acts collectively for purposes of this Agreement, SACU shall act collectively in such
  matters under this provision and the UK shall treat SACU as such. In relation to matters where Member States of
  SACU act individually in such matters under this provision, the specific SACU Member State shall act in that capacity
  and the UK shall treat that Member State assuch.
- 3. The functions of the Joint Council shall be to:
  - be responsible for the operation and implementation of this Agreement and monitor the fulfilment of its objectives;
  - (b) examine any major issues arising under this Agreement that are of common interest and affect trade between the Parties;
  - (c) examine proposals and recommendations from the Parties for the review of this Agreement;
  - (d) make appropriate recommendations;
  - (e) monitor the development of economic and trade relations between the Parties;

- (f) monitor and assess the impact of the cooperation provisions of this Agreement on sustainable development;
- (g) monitor and review progress on all matters covered by this Agreement;
- (h) establish its own rules of procedure;
- (i) establish the rules of procedures of the Trade and Development Committee;
- (j) monitor the work of the Trade and Development Committee; and
- (k) perform any other duties under this Agreement.

## Decision-making powers and procedures

- In order to attain the objectives of this Agreement, the Joint Council shall have the power to take decisions in respect of all matters covered by this Agreement.
- 2. The decisions of the Joint Council shall be taken by consensus and shall be binding on the Parties. The Parties shall take all the measures necessary to implement such decisions in accordance with their respective internal rules.
- 3. For procedural matters and dispute settlement procedures, the Joint Council shall adopt decisions and recommendations by mutual agreement between the Parties.
- 4. The Joint Council shallmeet at regular intervals, not exceeding a period of two (2) years, and extraordinarily whenever circumstances so require, if the Parties so agree.

# ARTICLE 103

#### Trade and Development Committee

- The Joint Council shall be assisted in the performance of its duties by a Trade and Development Committee composed
  of representatives of the Parties, normally at the level of senior officials.
- 2. The Trade and Development Committee shall be chaired alternately by a representative of each of the Parties for a period of one (1) year. The first meeting of the Trade and Development Committee shall be co-chaired by the Parties.
- 3. This Committee may establish any special technical groups to deal with specific matters falling within their competence.
- 4. This Committee shall establish the rules of procedure of the special technical groups established under paragraph 3.
- 5. This Committee shall report and be responsible to the Joint Council.
- This Committee shall take decisions or make recommendations in the cases provided for in this Agreement or where such power has been delegated to it by the Joint Council. In this event the Committee shall take its decisions by consensus.
- 7. This Committee shall have, in particular, the following functions:
  - (a) In the area of trade, to:
    - (i) monitor and evaluate the implementation of the decisions of the Joint Council;
    - (ii) facilitate and supervise the implementation of the provisions of this Agreement;
    - (iii) consider and recommend cooperation priorities to the Joint Council;
    - (iv) make recommendations to the Joint Council to avoid potential conflicts in areas covered by this Agreement;
    - (v) carry out any other function assigned to it by the JointCouncil;
    - (vi) supervise the work of the special technical groups as referred to in paragraph 3;
    - (vii) monitor the development of regional integration and of economic and trade relations between the Parties;
    - (viii) discuss and undertake actions that may facilitate trade, investment and business opportunities between the Parties; and
    - discuss any matters under this Agreement and any issue that may affect the attainment of its objectives.
  - (b) In the area of development cooperation, to:
    - monitor the implementation of the cooperation provisions laid down in this Agreement and coordinate such action with third party donors;
    - (ii) make recommendations on trade-related cooperation between the Parties;
    - (iii) keep under periodic review the cooperation priorities set out in this Agreement, and make

- recommendations on the inclusion of new priorities, as appropriate;
- (iv) review and discuss cooperation issues pertaining to regional integration and implementation of this Agreement; and
- (v) monitor and assess the impact of the implementation of this Agreement on the sustainable development of the Parties.

# Incorporation of decisions taken by institutions established under the EU-SADC

- 1. Upon entry into force of this Agreement, any decisions adopted by the:
  - (a) Joint Council:
  - (b) Trade and Development Committee;
  - (c) Special Committee on Customs and Trade Facilitation;
  - (d) Agricultural Partnership Committee; and
  - (e) Special Committee on Geographical Indications and Trade in Wines and Spirits;

established by the EU-SADC EPA before the EU-SADC EPA ceased to apply to the UK shall, to the extent those decisions relate to the Parties to this Agreement, be deemed to have been adopted, *mutatis mutandis*, by the institutions listed in this paragraph that the Parties establish under Articles 50, 68(3), 100, 103 and Article 13 of Protocol 3 of this Agreement.

- 2. Nothing in paragraph 1 prevents the institutions established under this Agreement from making decisions which are different to, revoke or supersede the decisions deemed to have been adopted by the institutions listed in paragraph 1.
- 3. In this Article, 'mutatis mutandis' means with the technical changes necessary to apply the decisions as if they had been taken by the SACU Member States, and Mozambique and the UK.

## **PART VI**

## **GENERAL AND FINAL PROVISIONS**

# ARTICLE 105

# Definition of the Parties and fulfilment of obligations

- The Parties of this Agreement shall be Botswana, Eswatini, Lesotho, Namibia, South Africa and Mozambique, of the one part ("the SACU Member States and Mozambique"), and the United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland, of the other part ("the UK").
- The term "Party" shall refer to the SACU Member States or Mozambique individually on the one part or the UK on the other part as the case may be.
- 3. Where reference is made to SACU in this Agreement, as in Articles 25(1), 34, 35 and 101(2) and in PART III, Botswana, Eswatini, Lesotho, Namibia and South Africa, shall act collectively as provided for in the SACU Agreement.
- 4. The Joint Council may decide to modify the application of paragraph3.
- 5. The Parties shall adopt any general or specific measures required to fulfil their obligations under this Agreement and shall ensure that they comply with the objectives laid down in this Agreement.

## ARTICLE 106

# Exchange of information

- In order to facilitate communication relating to the effective implementation of this Agreement, the Parties shall
  designate a coordinator for the exchange of information upon entry into force of this Agreement. The designation of a
  coordinator for the exchange of information is without prejudice to the specific designation of competent authorities
  under specific provisions of this Agreement.
- At the request of either Party, the coordinator of the other Party shall indicate the office or official responsible for any
  matter pertaining to the implementation of this Agreement and provide the required support to facilitate communication
  with the requesting Party.
- 3. At the request of either Party, the other Party shall, to the extent legally possible, provide information and reply promptly to any question relating to an actual or proposed measure that might affect trade between the Parties.

#### ARTICLE 107

## **Transparency**

- A Party shall publish or make publicly available its laws, regulations, procedures and administrative rulings of general
  application as well as any othercommitments under an international agreement relating to any trade matter covered
  by this Agreement. Any such measures adopted after the entry into force of this Agreement shall be brought to the
  attention of the other Party.
- Without prejudice to specific transparency provisions in this Agreement, the information referred to under this Article shall be considered to have been brought to the attention of the other Party when the information has been made available:
  - (a) by appropriate notification to the WTO; or
  - (b) on the official, fee-free and publicly accessible website; or
  - (c) to the coordinator of the other Party.

However, where the UK has provided such information and it has not been notified to the WTO through an official, fee-free and publicly accessible website, the SACU Member States or Mozambique, which, because of capacity constraints, have difficulties accessing such a website, may request the UK to provide such information to the relevant coordinator.

3. Nothing in this Agreement shall require any Party to provide confidential information, the disclosure of which would impede law enforcement, or otherwise be contrary to the public interest, or which would prejudice legitimate commercial interests of particular enterprises, public or private, except to the extent that it may be necessary to be disclosed in the context of a dispute settlement proceeding under this Agreement. Where such disclosure is considered necessary by a panel established under PART III, the panel shall ensure that confidentiality is fully protected.

#### ARTICLE 108

# Temporary difficulties in implementation

A Party encountering difficulties in meeting its obligations under this Agreement as a result of factors beyond its control shall immediately bring the matter to the attention of the Joint Council.

#### ARTICLE 109

#### Regional preferences

- 1. Nothing in this Agreement shall oblige a Party to extend to the other Party any more favourable treatment which is applied by a Party as part of its respective regional integration process.
- 2. Any more favourable treatment and advantage that may be granted under this Agreement by a SACU Member State or Mozambique to the UK shall be enjoyed by the other SACU Member States and Mozambique.

## ARTICLE 110

## Relations with the TDCA

The relationship between this Agreement and the TDCA shall be governed by the provisions of Protocol 4.

# ARTICLE 111

# Relations with the WTO Agreement

The Parties agree that nothing in this Agreement requires them to act in a manner inconsistent with their WTO obligations.

# ARTICLE 112

# Entry into force<sup>6</sup>

- This Agreement shall be signed, ratified or approved in accordance with the applicable constitutional or internal rules and procedures of eachParty.
- 2. This Agreement shall enter into force on the later date of the following:
  - (a) the date on which the EU-SADC EPA ceases to apply to the UK, and  $\frac{1}{2}$
  - (b) thirty (30) days or such dates as the Parties agree following the deposit of the last instrument of ratification or approval.
- 3. Pending entry into force of this Agreement, the SACU Member States and Mozambique and the UK agree to provisionally apply the provisions of this Agreement to the extent that internal requirements allow such application

("provisional application"). This may be effected either by provisional application, where possible, or by ratification of this Agreement.

- 4. This Agreement shall be applied provisionally between the UK and a SACU Member State or Mozambique on the later of the following:
  - (a) the date on which the EU-SADC EPA ceases to apply to the UK; and
  - (b) ten (10) days or such other date as the UK and that SACU Member State or Mozambique agree after the later of either the receipt of notification of provisional application from the UK or of ratification or provisional application from that SACU Member State or Mozambique.
- Notifications regarding the provisional application or ratification shall be sent to the Executive Secretary of SACU, who shall be the depositary of this Agreement. Certified copies of the notifications shall be lodged with the Government of the UK.
- If pending the entry into force of this Agreement, the Parties decide to apply it provisionally, all references in this
  Agreement to the date of entry into force shall be deemed to refer to the date such provisional application takes
  effect.

39

The Parties to the attached Protocol on Geographical indications and trade in wines and spirits shall implement the undertakings therein.

#### ARTICLE 113

#### Duration

- This Agreement shall be valid indefinitely.
- 2. Either Party may give written notice of its intention to denounce this Agreement.
- 3. Denunciation shall take effect six (6) months after the notification referred to in paragraph 2.

#### ARTICLE 114

## Territorial application

- This Agreement shall apply:
  - (a) on the one hand, to the territory of the United Kingdom and the following territories for whose international relations the UK is responsible, to the extent that and under the conditions which the EU-SADC EPA applied immediately before the EU-SADC EPA ceased to apply to the United Kingdom:
    - (i) Gibraltar;
    - (ii) the Channel Islands and the Isle of Man;
    - (iii) Anguilla, Cayman Islands, Falkland Islands, South Georgia and the South Sandwich Islands, Montserrat, Pitcairn, Saint Helena, Ascension and Tristan da Cunha, British Antarctic Territory, British Indian Ocean Territory, Turks and Caicos Islands, British Virgin Islands and Bermuda;
  - (b) and, on the other hand, to the territories of the SACU Member States and Mozambique.
- References in this Agreement to "territory" shall be understood in this sense unless explicitly stated otherwise.

#### ARTICLE 115

#### Revision clause

- The Parties agree to review this Agreement in its entirety no later than five (5) years after its entry into force. Such review is without prejudice to instances of adjustments, reviews or revisions otherwise provided for in this Agreement, such as those contemplated under Articles 12(2), 16(8), 17(5), 18(5), 26(10), 33(3), 35(6), 65(e), 117 and Annex VII.
- 2. As regards the implementation of this Agreement, either Party may make suggestions oriented towards adjusting trade-related cooperation, taking into account the experience acquired during the implementationthereof.
- The Parties agree that this Agreement may need to be reviewed in light of further developments in international economic relations and in the light of the expiration of the Cotonou Agreement in 2020 to take into account the new ACP-EU arrangement that would replace the Cotonou Agreement.

## ARTICI F 116

## Amendments

- 1. Any Party may submit proposals for amendments to this Agreement to the Joint Council for consideration and adoption.
- Amendments to this Agreement shall, after adoption by the Joint Council, be submitted to the Parties for ratification, acceptance or approval in accordance with their respective constitutional or internal legal requirements.

# Article 117

# Built-in agenda

- The Parties recognise the importance of continuing to work together on outstanding trade and trade-related issues to achieve the objectives of this Agreement as set out in Article 1.
- The Parties acknowledge that there are a number of issues that require technical adjustments in the Agreement. The Parties agree that the
  Trade and Development Committee shall, at its first meeting, consider the timeframe for commencement and conclusion of the following
  issues:
  - (a) correction of the errors that the Parties jointly identified in the EU-SADC EPA; and
  - (b) updating tariff schedules in Annexes I, II and III to HS2017, including reflecting product lines which are now listed in the text of Annex I as duty-free guota- free.
- 3. The technical adjustments referred to in paragraph 2 of this Article shall upon adoption by the Trade and Development Committee form an integral part of the Agreement.
- 4. The Parties agree to undertake a review of the cumulation limitations among SACU Member States and with Mozambique. To this end, the Parties agree that the review shall commence no later than fifteen (15) months from entry into force of this Agreement with the aim to resolve those limitations. Such a review shall aim to enhance the development impact of the cumulation provisions on the SACU Member States and Mozambique through deepening integration efforts in line with the objectives of Article 1.
- 5. The Parties shall further consider negotiations on issues, including but not limited to the following:
  - (a) TRQ Management in Annexes I and II;
  - (b) Article 7(2)(c)(i) and (ii) of Protocol 1;
  - (c) Section A, Paragraph 7(c) of Annex II;

- (d) the timeframe for safeguards in Article 33;
- (e) the scope and volume under the automatic derogations provided for in Articles 43(10) and (11) of Protocol 1, taking into account issues including sustainable development and management of fisheries;
- (f) TRQs in Annexes I and II;
- (g) Article 26 (export taxes);
- (h) treatment of vehicles with engine capacity of less than 1000 CC;
- (i) cooperation with regard to TBT in terms of Chapter V of the Agreement; and
- (j) treatment of EU OCTs listed in paragraphs 1 to 3 of Annex VIII of Protocol 1.
- 6. The negotiations referred to in paragraph 5 of this Article shall commence after the entry into force of this Agreement and shall be undertaken as soon as possible.
- The Parties agree to continue discussions on capacity building and technical assistance on SPS in accordance with Article 67, and TBT issues in accordance with Article 58.
- 8. This Article shall be kept under ongoing review and shall be revised as necessary by the Trade and Development Committee.

#### **ARTICLE 118**

#### Transitional Implementation Arrangements

- 1. The Parties recognise the need for transitional arrangements to ensure the smooth implementation of the provisions of this Agreement. As at the date of entry into force of this Agreement, there shall be transitional periods as specified in the paragraphs below.
- 2. The Parties recognise the importance of a smooth transition in relation to TBT measures, as set out in Article 53, particularly for ensuring continuity of market access.
- 3. The Parties note that the requirements in UK legislation relating to TBT that apply immediately before the UK leaves the European Union, will to the extent possible continue to apply in substance at the point at which the UK leaves the European Union.
- 4. The Parties shall notify each other of changes to existing technical regulations and conformity assessment procedures that may affect trade falling under the scope of Chapter V, in accordance with Article 55.
- 5. Changes in technical regulations and conformity assessment procedures of the Parties shall be developed in accordance with the relevant provisions of the WTO TBT Agreement and Chapter V of PART II of this Agreement.
- 6. The Parties agree to have TBT matters, including the development of a work programme on the agenda of the first meeting of the Trade and Development Committee in accordance with Article 57.
- 7. The Parties affirm their commitment to the rights and obligations provided for in the WTO SPS Agreement, and the relevant provisions contained in Articles 13 and 15, and those in Chapter VI of PART II of this Agreement.
- 8. The Parties recognise the importance of a smooth transition in relation to SPS measures, particularly for ensuring continuity of market access. The Parties note that the UK's SPS requirements that apply immediately before leaving the European Union, will to the extent possible be retained in UK law at the point that the UK leaves the European Union. The UK will notify the SACU Member States and Mozambique of changes to existing SPS import requirements that may affect trade falling under the scope of Chapter VI of PART II, in accordance with Article 63.
- 9. The UK shall continue to accept existing European Union model health certificates and plant protection certificates accepted by the European Union for a period of twelve (12) months from the date on which the UK leaves the European Union, which shall be extended for a further period of six (6) months by agreement of the Parties based on reasonable grounds.
- 10. The UK shall continue to accept establishments listed on the European Union list of establishments from which imports of specified products of animal origin are permitted prior to the date on which the UK leaves the European Union, for a period of six (6) months from the date on which the UK leaves the European Union. This period shall be extended for a further period of six (6) months by agreement of the Parties based on reasonable grounds. During that period, the UK reserves the right to take into account and act on the outcome of any decisions of the European Union in relation to such listings.
- 11. During the period set out in paragraph 10 of this Article, the SACU Member States and Mozambique shall within thirty (30) days inform the UK of any changes to their establishment listings that are notified to the EuropeanUnion.
- 12. The UK agrees to have regard to the evidence relating to, and the outcome of, any decisions of the European Union made prior to the date on which the UK leaves the European Union on SPS measures applicable to, or market access for, products originating in the SACU Member States or Mozambique.
- 13. The Parties agree to have SPS matters, including the development of a work programme on the agenda of the first meeting of the Trade and Development Committee in accordance with Article 65.
- 14. The Parties agree to develop within six (6) months from the date of entry into force of this Agreement, a framework to address, amongst other issues, SPS import requirements, including pending applications with the European Union for approvals for products.
- 15. Origin declarations and movement certificates EUR.1, issued under the EU-SADC EPA prior to the date of entry into force of this Agreement, shall be accepted for the purposes of applying preferential treatment under this Agreement in the UK, a SACU Member State or Mozambique, as they would have been under Protocol 1 of the EU-SADC EPA for the duration of their validity.
- 16. The addresses of the customs authorities and specimen impressions of the stamps notified in terms of Article 36 of Protocol 1 of the EU-SADC EPA shall continue to be recognised for a period of twelve (12) months.
- 17. Any temporary customs duties or taxes imposed on or in connection with the exportation of products to the European Union by a SACU Member State or Mozambique in terms of Article 26 of the EU-SADC EPA that are being applied at the date of entry into force of this Agreement, shall continue to be applied to exports to the UK for the remaining period that applies to the EuropeanUnion.
- 18. Any safeguard measure applied in accordance with Articles 34, 35, 36, 37 or 38 of the EU-SADC EPA on products originating in any of the SACU Member States, Mozambique or the UK on the day before the date on which the UK leaves the European Union, shall continue to apply on the products concerned under this Agreement for the remainder of the period and at the same level that such measure is applied to the European Union, a SACU Member State or Mozambique under the EU-SADC EPA.
- 19. Any extension applied under Article 34(6)(b) of the EU-SADC EPA may only be applied to a measure applied under paragraph 18 to the extent

necessary to remedy or prevent the serious injury or disturbance caused by a Party to this Agreement.

- 20. Any safeguard measure applied by the UK, a SACU Member State, SACU or Mozambique in accordance with Articles 34, 35, 36, 37 or 38 of this Agreement can only be applied on the import of a product that has previously been subject to a measure under paragraph 18 after a period of at least one (1) year beginning upon the termination of the measure.
- 21. The Parties fully reserve their positions on the question of the validity of any safeguard measure taken under the EU-SADC EPA and this Article should not be seen as constituting agreement on the validity of any measures taken under the EU-SADC EPA.
- 22. This Article is without prejudice to any challenge under Part III of any measure taken under this Agreement.
- 23. Exports subject to TRQs exported under the EU-SADC EPA and cleared after entry into force of this Agreement shall be counted against the TRQs under this Agreement.
- 24. In regard to any decisions taken by an arbitration panel on any disputes initiated under the EU-SADC EPA before the entry into force of this Agreement, or any mutually agreed solution or compensation agreed by the parties to any such dispute, the Parties shall consult on the applicability of those decisions, mutually agreed solutions or compensation to the Parties to this Agreement.
- 25. The Parties commit to continuing their dialogue on transitional arrangements, and to exploring all possible modalities for providing maximum certainty on these arrangements ahead of this Agreement entering intoforce.
- 26. The Parties agree that the Trade and Development Committee will hold its first meeting as soon as possible after this Agreement enters into force in order to consider and resolve any transitional arrangements requiring attention at that point.

#### ARTICLE 119

# Accession

- 1. A third state or organisation having competence for the matters covered by this Agreement may request to accede to this Agreement. If the Joint Council agrees to consider such a request, the Parties and the state or organisation requesting to accede shall conduct negotiations on the terms of accession. The Protocol of Accession shall be adopted by the Joint Council and submitted for ratification, acceptance or approval in accordance with the Parties' respective constitutional or internal legal requirements.
- The Parties shall review the effects of such accession on this Agreement. The Joint Council may decide on any transitional or amending measures that might be necessary.

## ARTICLE 120

#### Languages and authentic texts

This Agreement is drawn up in duplicate in the English and Portuguese languages, each of these texts being equally authentic. In the event of a contradiction, reference shall be made to the language in which this Agreement was negotiated.

#### ARTICLE 121

## Annexes

The Annexes, Protocols and footnotes to this Agreement shall form an integral part of this Agreement.

## ARTICLE 122

# Rights and obligations under this Agreement

Nothing in this Agreement shall be construed as conferring rights or imposing obligations on persons, other than those created between the Parties under public international law.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned Plenipotentiaries have affixed their signatures below this Agreement.

Done at London on the ninth day of October in the year two thousand and nineteen. Feito em Londres, aos nove de Outubro de dois mile dezanove

For the Republic of Botswana

For the Kingdom of Eswatini

For the Kingdom of Lesotho

Blace

This gazette is also available free online at www.gpwonline.co.za

Pela Repub/eMo ambique



Forine Republic of Namibia

1/YV'1'(J

For the Republic of South Africa

ilo 0<),, L[ '20!i

Lo VJJA.1 rJ, c*u(-*

For the United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland

## LIST OF ANNEXES AND PROTOCOLS

ANNEX I: Customs Duties of the UK on Products Originating in the SACU Member States or

Mozambique

ANNEX II: Customs Duties of SACU on Products Originating in the UK

ANNEX III: Customs Duties of Mozambique on Products Originating in the UK

ANNEX IV: Agricultural Safeguards

ANNEX V: Botswana, Eswatini, Lesotho and Namibia (BELN) Transitional Safeguards

ANNEX VI: Sanitary and Phytosanitary (SPS) Priority Products and Sectors

ANNEX VII: Commitments derived from the Cotonou Agreement as referenced in the EU-SADC EPA

PROTOCOL 1: Concerning the Definition of the Concept of 'Originating Products'

and Methods of Administrative Cooperation

PROTOCOL 2: Mutual Administrative Assistance in Customs Matters

PROTOCOL 3: Geographical Indications and Trade in Wines and Spirits

PROTOCOL 4: Concerning the Relationship Between the TDCA and this Agreement

FINAL ACT

### ANNEX I

# CUSTOMS DUTIES OF THE UK ON PRODUCTS ORIGINATING IN THE SACU MEMBER STATES OR MOZAMBIQUE

#### PART

#### **GENERAL**

#### NOTES

- 1. Where a staging category is denoted by a letter, the concession or part of the concession as described in this ANNEX shall apply from the date of entry into force of this Agreement within the meaning of Article 112(2) or the relevant date of provisional application of this Agreement within the meaning of Article 112(4), whichever is the earlier, for goods originating in a SACU Member State or Mozambique and presented for customs clearance in the UK.
- 2. Where a staging category denoted by a letter is additionally denoted by anasterisk ("\*"), the concession or part of the concession as described in this ANNEX shall apply from the date of entry into force of this Agreement within the meaning of Article 112(2) or the relevant date of provisional application of this Agreement within the meaning of Article 112(4), whichever is the earlier, for goods originating in a SACU Member State or Mozambique and presented for customs clearance in the UK.
- Where the column of the Schedule in PART II entitled "Staging category for South Africa" lists a customs duty instead of a staging category denoted by a letter, that duty as described in this ANNEX shall apply from the date referred to in paragraph 1.
- 4. Generic references to a category of goods in square brackets in Sections A and B only serve an indicative purpose. The product scope of each staging category is set out in the Schedule in PART II.
- 5. In addition to the requirements of Article 23(5), at the date of entry into force of this Agreement, the UK shall notify to the Department of Trade and Industry of South Africa its list of duties applied, on the 9 October 2016, to goods originating in South Africa and listed as staging categories "B\*" and "C\*". After notification, as provided for in this paragraph, the UK shall make public its list according to its own internal procedures and within one month after the notification. The Trade and Development Committee shall, at its first meeting after notification and publication, adopt such list communicated by the UK.

#### **SECTION A ELIMINATION**

#### OF CUSTOMS DUTIES

- Except as otherwise provided for in the UK Schedule included in PART II of this ANNEX, the following staging categories shall apply to the elimination of customs duties by the UK pursuant to Article 24:
  - (a) customs duties on originating goods listed as staging category "A" in the UK Schedule shall be eliminated on the date referred to in paragraph 1 of this ANNEX;
  - (b) customs duties on originating goods listed as staging category "A\*" in the UK Schedule shall be eliminated on the date referred to in paragraph 2 of this ANNEX;
  - (c) [fish] customs duties on originating goods listed as staging category "B\*" in the UK Schedule shall be gradually eliminated in accordance with the following provisions:
    - on 10 October 2016, each customs duty shall be reduced to 83 per cent of the UK customs duty applied to goods originating in South Africa on 9 October 2016;
    - (ii) on 1 January 2017, each customs duty shall be further reduced to 67 per cent of the UK customs duty applied to goods originating in South Africa on 9 October 2016;
    - (iii) on 1 January 2018, each customs duty shall be further reduced to 50 per cent of the UK customs duty applied to goods originating in South Africa on 9 October 2016;
    - (iv) on 1 January 2019, each customs duty shall be further reduced to 33 per cent of the UK customs duty applied to goods originating in South Africa on 9 October 2016;
    - on 1 January 2020, each customs duty shall be further reduced to 17 per cent of the UK customs duty applied to goods originating in South Africa on 9 October 2016; and
    - (vi) on 1 January 2021, the remaining customs duties shall be eliminated
  - (d) [fish] Customs duties on originating goods listed as staging category "C\*" in the UK Schedule shall be gradually eliminated in accordance with the following provisions:
    - on 10 October 2016, each customs duty shall be reduced to 90 per cent of the UK customs duty applied to goods originating in South Africa on 9 October 2016;
    - (ii) on 1 January 2017, each customs duty shall be further reduced to 80 per cent of the UK customs duty applied to goods originating in South Africa on 9 October 2016;
    - (iii) on 1 January 2018, each customs duty shall be further reduced to 70 per cent of the UK customs duty applied to goods originating in South Africa on 9 October 2016;
    - (iv) on 1 January 2019, each customs duty shall be further reduced to 60 per cent of the UK customs duty

- applied to goods originating in South Africa on 9 October 2016;
- on 1 January 2020, each customs duty shall be further reduced to 50 per cent of the UK customs duty applied to goods originating in South Africa on 9 October 2016;
- (vi) on 1 January 2021, each customs duty shall be further reduced to 40 per cent of the UK customs duty applied to goods originating in South Africa on 9 October 2016;
- (vii) on 1 January 2022, each customs duty shall be further reduced to 30 per cent of the UK customs duty applied to goods originating in South Africa on 9 October 2016;
- (viii) on 1 January 2023, each customs duty shall be further reduced to 20 per cent of the UK customs duty applied to goods originating in South Africa on 9 October 2016;
- (ix) on 1 January 2024, each customs duty shall be further reduced to 10 per cent of the UK customs duty applied to goods originating in South Africa on 9 October 2016; and
- (x) on 1 January 2025, the remaining customs duties shall be eliminated.
- (e) [sweet oranges] Customs duties on originating goods listed as staging category "D\*" in the UK Schedule shall, from 10 October 2016, be excluded from tariff reduction commitments, except for the periods from:
  - 1 June to 15 October, during which no duty shall apply; and
  - 16 October to 30 November, and with effect from 1 November 2016, during which customs duties shall be gradually eliminated in accordance with the following provisions:
    - on 1 November 2016, each customs duty shall be reduced to 91 per cent of the customs duty applied in the UK to goods originating in South Africa on 9 October 2016;
    - on 1 January 2017, each customs duty shall be further reduced to 82 per cent of the customs duty applied in the UK to goods originating in South Africa on 9 October 2016:
    - (iii) on 1 January 2018, each customs duty shall be further reduced to 73 per cent of the customs duty applied in the UK to goods originating in South Africa on 9 October 2016;
    - (iv) on 1 January 2019, each customs duty shall be further reduced to 64 per cent of the customs duty applied in the UK to goods originating in South Africa on 9 October 2016;
    - (v) on 1 January 2020, each customs duty shall be further reduced to
       55 per cent of the customs duty applied in the UK to goods originating in South Africa on 9
       October 2016:
    - (vi) on 1 January 2021, each customs duty shall be further reduced to 45 per cent of the customs duty applied in the UK to goods originating in South Africa on 9 October 2016;
    - (vii) on 1 January 2022, each customs duty shall be further reduced to 36 per cent of the customs duty applied in the UK to goods originating in South Africa on 9 October 2016:
    - (viii) on 1 January 2023, each customs duty shall be further reduced to 27 per cent of the customs duty applied in the UK to goods originating in South Africa on 9 October 2016;
    - (ix) on 1 January 2024, each customs duty shall be further reduced to 18 per cent of the customs duty applied in the UK to goods originating in South Africa on 9 October 2016;
    - on 1 January 2025, each customs duty shall be further reduced to
       9 per cent of the customs duty applied in the UK to goods originating in South Africa on 9
       October 2016; and

- xi) on 1 January 2026, the remaining customs duties shall be eliminated.
- Customs duties on originating goods provided for in the items in staging category "X" in the UK Schedule shall be excluded from tariff reduction commitments.

### **SECTION B**

## TARIFF RATE QUOTAS (TRQS) FOR SPECIFIC GOODS

- 8. The TRQs granted by the UK under this Agreement shall be managed on a first-come first-served basis.
- Customs duties on goods entered in excess of the quantities listed in this Section, although not designated as such in the UK Schedule, shall be treated in accordance with staging category "X" as provided in paragraph 7 of Section
- 10. Notwithstanding Article 115, the Parties, at the request of either Party, shall review the administration of the TRQs, including with regard to their effectiveness in ensuring quota fill. The Parties may make recommendations to adjust the operation of the TRQs in the light of this review.
- 11. The following staging categories shall apply to TRQs granted by the UK pursuant to Article 24(2):
  - (a) [skimmed milk powder] The aggregate quantity of originating goods in staging category "E\*" that shall be permitted to enter each calendar year duty-free, with effect from the date referred to in paragraph 2 of this ANNEX, is specified below:

Quantity	
(metric tons)	
159	

If the date referred to in paragraph 2 of this ANNEX corresponds to a date after 1 January and before 31 December of the same calendar year, the TRQ quantity, which shall be applicable for the remainder of that calendar year, shall be reduced *pro rata* to the remaining number of days of that calendar year.

(b) [butter] The aggregate quantity of originating goods in staging category "F\*" that shall be permitted to enter each calendar year duty-free, with effect from the date referred to in paragraph 2 of this ANNEX, is specified below:

Quantity	
(metric tons)	
150	

If the date referred to in paragraph 2 of this ANNEX corresponds to a date after 1 January and before 31 December of the same calendar year, the TRQ quantity, which shall be applicable for the remainder of that calendar year, shall be reduced *pro rata* to the remaining number of days of that calendar year.

- (c) [flowers: roses, orchids and chrysanthemums] With effect from the date referred to in paragraph 2 of this ANNEX, customs duties and TRQs on originating goods in staging category "G\*" shall be eliminated.
- (d) [flowers: lilies and "other"] With effect from the date referred to in paragraph 2 of this ANNEX, customs duties and TRQs on originating goods in staging category "H\*" shall be eliminated.
- (e) [flowers: non-fresh] With effect from the date referred to in paragraph 2 of this ANNEX, customs duties and TRQs on originating goods in staging category "1\*" shall be eliminated.
- (f) [strawberries] The aggregate quantity of originating goods in staging category "J" that shall be permitted to enter each calendar year duty-free, with effect from the date referred to in paragraph 1 of this ANNEX, is specified below:

Year	Quantity
	(metric tons)
2019	127
2020 2021	129.5 132

After 2021, the TRQ shall increase by 2.5 metric tons annually.

If the date referred to in paragraph 1 of this ANNEX corresponds to a date after 1 January and before 31 December of the same calendar year, the TRQ quantity, which shall be applicable for the remainder of that calendar year, shall be reduced *pro rata* to the remaining number of days of that calendar year.

(g) [sugar] The aggregate quantities of originating goods in staging category "K\*" that shall be permitted to enter each calendar year duty-free, with effect from the date referred to in paragraph 2 of this ANNEX, are specified below:

Quantity of refined sugar or cane sugar for refining	Quantity of sugar for refining	cane
(metric tons)	(metric tons)	
22045	49320	

If the date referred to in paragraph 2 of this ANNEX corresponds to a date after 1 January and before 31 December of the same calendar year, the TRQ quantities, which shall be applicable for the remainder of that calendar year, shall respectively be reduced *pro rata* to the remaining number of days of that calendar year.

(h) [white crystalline powder] The aggregate quantity of originating goods in staging category "L\*" that shall be permitted to enter each calendar year duty-free, with effect from the date referred to in paragraph 2 of this ANNEX, is specified below:

Quantity (metric tons)

If the date referred to in paragraph 2 of this ANNEX corresponds to a date after 1 January and before 31 December of the same calendar year, the TRQ quantity, which shall be applicable for the remainder of that calendar year, shall be reduced *pro rata* to the remaining number of days of that calendar year.

(i) [citrus jams] The aggregate quantity of originating goods in staging category "M\*" that shall be permitted to enter each calendar year at a customs duty of 50% of the MFN applied rate, with effect from the date referred to in paragraph 2 of this ANNEX, is specified below:

Quantity
(metric tons)
32

If the date referred to in paragraph 2 of this ANNEX corresponds to a date after 1 January and before 31 December of the same calendar year, the TRQ quantity, which shall be applicable for the remainder of that calendar year, shall be reduced *pro rata* to the remaining number of days of that calendar year.

- (j) [canned fruit, except tropical canned fruit] With effect from the date referred to in paragraph 2 of this ANNEX:
  - the aggregate quantity of originating goods in staging category "N\*"
     permitted to enter each calendar year shall be as specified below:

Quantity
(metric tons)
18181

- customs duties shall be gradually eliminated in accordance with the following provisions:
  - (i) on 1 November 2016, each customs duty shall be reduced to 45 per cent of the MFN applied rate applied in the UK on 9 October 2016 to goods originating in South Africa;
  - (ii) on 1 January 2017, each customs duty shall be further reduced to 41 per cent of the MFN applied rate applied in the UK on 9 October 2016 to goods originating in South Africa;
  - (iii) on 1 January 2018, each customs duty shall be further reduced to 36 per cent of the MFN applied rate applied in the UK on 9 October 2016 to goods originating in South Africa;
  - (iv) on 1 January 2019, each customs duty shall be further reduced to 32 per cent of the MFN applied rate applied in the UK on 9 October 2016 to goods originating in South Africa;
  - (v) on 1 January 2020, each customs duty shall be further reduced to 27 per cent of the MFN applied rate applied in the UK on 9 October 2016 to goods originating in South Africa;
  - (vi) on 1 January 2021, each customs duty shall be further reduced to 23 per cent of the MFN applied rate applied in the UK on 9 October 2016 to goods originating in South Africa;
  - (vii) on 1 January 2022, each customs duty shall be further reduced to 18 per cent of the MFN applied rate applied in the UK on 9 October 2016 to goods originating in South Africa;
  - (viii) on 1 January 2023, each customs duty shall be further reduced to 14 per cent of the MFN applied rate applied in the UK on 9 October 2016 to goods originating in South Africa;
  - (ix) on 1 January 2024, each customs duty shall be further reduced to 9 per cent of the MFN applied rate applied in the UK on 9October 2016 to goods originating in South Africa;

- (x) on 1 January 2025, each customs duty shall be further reduced to 5 per cent of the MFN applied rate applied in the UK on 9October 2016 to goods originating in South Africa; and
- (xi) on 1 January 2026, the remaining customs duties shall be eliminated.

If the date referred to in paragraph 2 of this ANNEX corresponds to a date after 1 January and before 31 December of the same calendar year, the TRQ quantity, which shall be applicable for the remainder of that calendar year, shall be reduced *pro rata* to the remaining number of days of that calendar year.

(k) [tropical canned fruit] The aggregate quantity of originating goods in staging category "O\*" that shall be permitted to enter each calendar year at a customs duty of 50% of the MFN applied rate, with effect from the date referred to in paragraph 1 of this ANNEX, is specified below:

Quantity	
(metric tons)	
999	
1018 1037	

After 2021, the TRQ shall increase by 19 metric tons annually.

With effect from the date referred to in paragraph 2 of this ANNEX, customs duties for goods falling under UK commodity code 2007.99.50 of this staging category shall be eliminated and the importation of such goods shall no longer be subject to the conditions of the TRQ or be counted towards quota fill.

If the date referred to in paragraph 2 of this ANNEX corresponds to a date after 1 January and before 31 December of the same calendar year, the TRQ quantity, which shall be applicable for the remainder of that calendar year, shall be reduced *pro rata* to the remaining number of days of that calendar year.

(I) [frozen orange juice] The aggregate quantity of originating goods in staging category "P\*" that shall be permitted to enter each calendar year duty-free, with effect from the date referred to in paragraph 1 of this ANNEX, is specified below:

Year	Quantity	
	(metric tons)	
2019	350	
2020 2021	356.5 363	

After 2021, the TRQ quantity shall increase by 6.5 metric tons annually.

If the date referred to in paragraph 1 of this ANNEX corresponds to a date after 1 January and before 31 December of the same calendar year, the TRQ quantity, which shall be applicable for the remainder of that calendar year, shall be reduced *pro rata* to the remaining number of days of that calendar year.

(m) [apple juice] The aggregate quantity of originating goods in staging category "Q\*" that shall be permitted to enter each calendar year at a customs duty of 50% of the MFN applied rate, from the date referred to in paragraph 2 of this ANNEX, is specified below:

Year	Quantity	
	(metric tons)	
2019	1218	
2020	1255	
2021	1292	

With effect from the date referred to in paragraph 2 of this ANNEX, the customs duties and TRQs for goods falling under UK commodity code 2009.41.92 (excluding goods of a value not exceeding 30 EUR per 100 kg net weight) and UK commodity code 2009.49.30 of this staging category shall be eliminated.

If the date referred to in paragraph 2 of this ANNEX corresponds to a date after 1 January and before 31 December of the same calendar year, the TRQ quantity, which shall be applicable for the remainder of that calendar year, shall be reduced *pro rata* to the remaining number of days of that calendar year.

For each calendar year after 2021, the in-quota quantity of the TRQ shall increase annually by 22.5 metric tons, except for the period of ten (10) calendar years beginning from 2017, during which period the in-quota quantity of the TRQ shall increase annually by an additional 14.5 metric tons, resulting in an annual increase of 37 metric tons.

(n) [active yeasf] The aggregate quantity of originating goods in staging category "R\*" that shall be permitted to enter each calendar year duty-free, with effect from the date referred to in paragraph 2 of this ANNEX, is specified below:

Quantity	
(metric tons)	
111	

If the date referred to in paragraph 2 of this ANNEX corresponds to a date after 1 January and before 31 December of the same calendar year, the TRQ quantity, which shall be applicable for the remainder of that calendar year, shall be reduced *pro rata* to the remaining number of days of that calendar year.

#### (o) [wine]

The liberalised wines

Customs duties on originating goods provided for in the items in staging categories "S" and "S\*" that:

- (i) have an actual alcoholic strength by volume exceeding 18%; or
- (ii) have an actual alcoholic strength by volume not exceeding 13% thatare other than white and other than in containers of 2 litres or less,

shall be eliminated and such goods shall be permitted to enter duty-free, with effect from the date referred to in paragraph 1 of this ANNEX.

2. The TRQ applicable after the date referred to in paragraph 2 of this ANNEX

The aggregate quantity of originating goods, other than the liberalised wines, in staging categories "S" and "S\*" that shall be permitted to enter each calendar year duty-free, with effect from the date referred to in paragraph2 of this ANNEX, is specified below:

Wine Quota A: Year Quantity of wine in containers of less than or equal to 2 litres		Wine Quota B: Quantity of wine in any volume of container
	(litres)	(litres)
2019	49 118 818	21 050 922
2020	49 578 424	21 247 896
2021	50 038 030	21 444 870

Each calendar year thereafter, the TRQ shall increase annually by 459 606 litres for product in Wine Quota A, and by 196 974 litres for product in Wine Quota B.

From 1 September of each year, products in any volume of container may be imported under Wine Quota A for the remainder of the calendar year.

If the date referred to in paragraph 2 of this ANNEX corresponds to a date after 1 January and before 31 December of the same calendar year, the combined quantity of Wine Quota A and Wine Quota B for the remainder of that year shall be reduced *pro rata* to the remaining number of days of that calendar year.

If the date referred to in paragraph 2 of this ANNEX is before 31 August of that calendar year, the quantity of the above TRQs shall be split between Wine Quota A and Wine Quota B at the same percentage as indicated in the table above (70:30) until 31 August of that year. From 1 September of that year, products in any volume of container may be imported under Wine Quota A for the remainder of that year.

Without prejudice to paragraph 10 of this ANNEX, both the quantities allocated to Wine Quota A and Wine Quota B as well as the date on which any volume of container may be imported under Wine Quota A may be reviewed.

(p) [ethanol] The aggregate quantity of originating goods in staging category "T\*" that shall be permitted to enter each calendar year duty-free, with effect from the date referred to in paragraph 2 of this ANNEX, is specified below:

Quantity	
(metric tons)	
25 448	

If the date referred to in paragraph 2 of this ANNEX corresponds to a date after 1 January and before 31 December of the same calendar year, the TRQ quantity, which shall be applicable for the remainder of that calendar year, shall be reduced *pro rata* to the remaining number of days of that calendar year.

# PART II

# TARIFF SCHEDULE OF THE UK

#### Relation to the Goods Classification Table of the UK

The provisions of this Schedule are generally expressed in terms of the Goods Classification Table contained in the Tariff of the UK, and the interpretation of the provisions of this Schedule, including the product coverage of subheadings of this Schedule, shall be governed by the Rules of Interpretation, Section Notes, and Chapter Notes of the Tariff of the UK. To the extent that provisions of this Schedule are identical to the corresponding provisions of the Tariff of the UK, the provisions of this Schedule shall have the same meaning as the corresponding provisions of the Tariff of the UK.

Interpretative Note for the purposes of PART II of this Annex:

- 1. "With respect to the staging category for South Africa, entry price system is maintained" shall be read as "With respect to the staging category for SouthAfrica, entry price system may be applied".
- 2. "BLMNS" shall be read as "BELMN".
- 3. "EU" shall be read as "UK".
- 4. "CN" shall be read as "commodity code"